July 20, 2017

Licensee(s): Bruce Richardson and Michael White
The Sobo Taco Spot, T/a Banditos
1118 S. Charles Street 21230

Class: “BD7" Beer, Wine & Liquor License

Violation of Rule 3.12 General Welfare - May 13, 2017 — At approximately 1:40 AM Baltimore City Police Officer
Goodwin responded to the establishment for a call for service related to a “cutting.” Upon arrival Officer Goodwin
observed 3 males on location (Dimitri Gaither, Rodney Johnson, and Cameron Price) who were all suffering from
multiple stab wounds. All of the victims were discovered near the exits or just outside of the establishment.
Investigation revealed that an altercation had occurred within the establishment minutes before Officer Goodwin
responded which involved an individual, later identified at Shawn Guzman, and the 3 male stabbing victims. Further
investigation revealed that Mr. Guzman took an unknown sharp object and stabbed Gaither, Johnson, Cameron, and
himself in the midst of a physical altercation within the establishment. Mr. Guzman was not on-scene at the time of
Officer Goodwin's arrival, but was apprehended later by police when he sought medical assistance at the University
of Maryland Shock Trauma for his self-inflicted stab wounds.

Violation of Rule 4.16 lllegal Conduct - May 13, 2017 - At approximately 1:40 AM Baltimore City Police Officer
Goodwin responded to the establishment for a call for service related to a “cutting.” Upon arrival Officer Goodwin
observed 3 males on location (Dimitri Gaither, Rodney Johnson, and Cameron Price) who were all suffering from
multiple stab wounds. Investigation revealed that an altercation had occurred within the establishment minutes before
Officer Goodwin responded that involved an individual, later identified at Shawn Guzman, and the 3 male stabbing
victims. Further investigation revealed that Mr. Guzman took an unknown sharp object and stabbed Gaither,
Johnson, Cameron, and himself in the midst of a physical altercation within the establishment. Mr. Guzman was not
on-scene at the time of Officer Goodwin's arrival, but was apprehended later by police when he sought medical
assistance at the University of Maryland Shock Trauma for his self-inflicted stab wounds. The State's Attorney's
Office for Baltimore City subsequently indicted Mr. Shawn Guzman on criminal charges ranging from Attempted First
Degree Murder to Concealed Deadly Weapon all of which are alleged to have occurred within or just outside of the
establishment.

Violation of Rule 3.02 Cooperation - May 13, 2017 - At approximately 2:20 AM the Baltimore City Vice Unit, which
included Det. Gatto, Det. LC Greenhill, and Sgt. Leisher, and Agent John Chrissomallis of the BLLC (“officials”)
responded to the establishment for a call for service related to a “cutting.” Upon questioning officers at the scene and
employees, officials discovered that a stabbing incident had occurred within the location involving four males. During
a follow-up investigation on May 14, 2017 officials discovered that the night manager, James Dipino, had started to
clean the bar area of the blood evidence prior to the police and crime lab techs arrival, which in turn destroyed blood
evidence and thus hindered the investigation. Officials recalled the strong odor of bleach within the primary crime
scene inside the bar when they responded to scene on May 13, 2017. Officials informed the staff of the
establishment that any potential crime scene inside the bar must be preserved until police units advise the
management that a cleaning process can be conducted.

Board's Information:
(a) Service on Licensee(s): Summons issued to the licensee(s) on 6/26/2017.

(b) Witness Summonsed: Summons issued to Inspector John Chrissomallis on 6/26/2017. Summons issued to
Baltimore City Police Dept.. Det. Gatto, Det. Greenhill, Sgt. Leisher, and Officer Goodwin on 6/26/2017.



(c) Violation History of Current Licensee(s): Licensee(s) appeared before the Board 4/23/2015 in reference to:

e Protest of Renewal
e Board vote (3-0 vote) to renew the license.

Licensee(s) appeared before the Board 8/7/2014 in reference to:

Violation of Rule 4.05(a) - Prohibited Hours
Guilty - $500 fine

$500 fine + $125 admin fee

$625 Total fine paid

(d) License Transfer Date: The license transferred to the above named licensee(s) on 7/3/2012.

Board’s Decision:



State of Maryland

Board of Liquor License Commissioners

for Baltimore City
231 E. Baltimore Street, 6 Floor
Baltimore, Maryland, 21202-3258
Phone: (410) 396-4377

NOTICE

To: The Sobo Taco Spot Date: June 26, 2017
T/A Banditos
1118 South Charles Street
Licensee may be represented by
Counsel before board

You are hereby notified to appear before the Board of Liquor License Commissioners for Baltimore City at 11
o’clock AM on the 20th day of July 2017, in Room 2135, City Hall, Baltimore Maryland to show cause why
your Alcoholic Beverages License and other permits issued by this Board to you under the provisions of the
Alcoholic Beverages Article, as amended, should not be suspended or revoked as required by this Board by
Section 4-604 of said Article, following your conviction and/or violation of said law, to wit:

Location of Incident: T/A Banditos, 1118 South Charles Street., Baltimore, MD (“the establishment”).

Violation of Rule 3.12 General Welfare — May 13, 2017 — At approximately 1:40 AM Baltimore
City Police Officer Goodwin responded to the establishment for a call for service related to a
“cutting.” Upon arrival Officer Goodwin observed 3 males on location (Dimitri Gaither, Rodney
Johnson, and Cameron Price) who were all suffering from multiple stab wounds. All of the
victims were discovered near the exits or just outside of the establishment. Investigation
revealed that an altercation had occurred within the establishment minutes before Officer
Goodwin responded which involved an individual, later identified at Shawn Guzman, and the 3
male stabbing victims. Further investigation revealed that Mr. Guzman took an unknown sharp
object and stabbed Gaither, Johnson, Cameron, and himself in the midst of a physical
altercation within the establishment. Mr. Guzman was not on-scene at the time of Officer
Goodwin’s arrival, but was apprehended later by police when he sought medical assistance at
the University of Maryland Shock Trauma for his self-inflicted stab wounds.

Violation of Rule 4.16 lilegal Conduct — May 13, 2017 — At approximately 1:40 AM Baltimore
City Police Officer Goodwin responded to the establishment for a call for service related to a
“cutting.” Upon arrival Officer Goodwin observed 3 males on location (Dimitri Gaither, Rodney
Johnson, and Cameron Price) who were all suffering from multiple stab wounds. Investigation
revealed that an altercation had occurred within the establishment minutes before Officer
Goodwin responded that involved an individual, later identified at Shawn Guzman, and the 3
male stabbing victims. Further investigation revealed that Mr. Guzman took an unknown sharp
object and stabbed Gaither, Johnson, Cameron, and himself in the midst of a physical
altercation within the establishment. Mr. Guzman was not on-scene at the time of Officer
Goodwin’s arrival, but was apprehended later by police when he sought medical assistance at
the University of Maryland Shock Trauma for his self-inflicted stab wounds. The State’s



Attorney’s Office for Baltimore City subsequently indicted Mr. Shawn Guzman on criminal
charges ranging from Attempted First Degree Murder to Concealed Deadly Weapon all of which
are alleged to have occurred within or just outside of the establishment.

Violation of Rule 3.02 Cooperation - May 13, 2017 - At approximately 2:20 AM the Baltimore
City Vice Unit, which included Det. Gatto, Det. LC Greenhill, and Sgt. Leisher, and Agent John
Chrissomallis of the BLLC (“officials”) responded to the establishment for a call for service
related to a “cutting.” Upon questioning officers at the scene and employees, officials
discovered that a stabbing incident had occurred within the location involving four males.
During a follow-up investigation on May 14, 2017 officials discovered that the night manager,
James Dipino, had started to clean the bar area of the blood evidence prior to the police and
crime lab techs arrival, which in turn destroyed blood evidence and thus hindered the
investigation. Officials recalled the strong odor of bleach within the primary crime scene inside
the bar when they responded to scene on May 13, 2017. Officials informed the staff of the
establishment that any potential crime scene inside the bar must be preserved until police units
advise the management that a cleaning process can be conducted.

City Hall security provisions require all persons entering the City Hall to present a photo ID.

If you fail to appear at the time and place designated above, the board will proceed with the hearing
and will take such action regarding the suspension or revocation of your license and permits as
warranted by evidence. If you have any questions concerning the specific rules or code cited, please
refer to Rules and Regulations for the Board of Liquor License Commissioners for Baltimore City or the
Alcoholic Beverages Article of the Annotated Code of Maryland for reference purposes. If you have any
questions or concerns regarding this matter please contact Deputy Executive Secretary, Thomas R. Akras
at 410-396-4377.

BY ORDER OF THE BOARD OF LIQUOR LICENSE
COMMISSIONERS FOR BALTIMORE CITY

Albert J. Matricciani, Jr., Chairman
BOARD OF LIQUOR LICENSE
COMMISSIONERS
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ff.?;%’f“ BALTIMORE, MARYLAND Liquor Board Violation (] 9-1705-56823
P Location of Offensa / Incidant (Exact Streat Addness)
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Corp: The Sobo Taco Spot

TIA: Banditios PLAINTIFF’S
1118 South Charles Street EXHIBIT
Baltimore, Md 21230 #— [

. t

Liquor License#: LBD7 421 Licensee: Michﬂal White, Bruce Richardson cmg?m
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54 Approving Supervisor Rank and Nama Saquencs No. iAssignment k
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REPORT SHOULD BE TYPED OR LEGIBLY PRINTED IN BLACK INK
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SUPPLEMENT REPORT POLICE DEPARTMENT  Crime / incident AttemptE: Complaint Number
ssmgéow BALTIMORE, MARYLAND Liquor Board Viglation [} 9.1705-5823
1 Location of Offense / incident (Street Address, Zip)
Continuation O Follow Up 1118 South Charles Strest - 21230 bage 2 o 2
Person Property Miscstiansous Vehice Mizsing Person Custody 4 Date / Tima of This Report 5 Arrest / Custody Number
0 a 0] a 0 15 May 17 - 0200hrs
B unt 7 Post of Ocgurrs Reporting Area Street Code 10 CAD Numbar 11 Original Repart Data / Time 12 Oftense / Incident Changed From
4841 942 408 13 May 17 - 0220hrs
13 Case Status 14 Multipls Clearancs 115 Case Disposition %xp(a(n 18 Follow-up 17 Crime Cods 18 Crime Classificaton
[Jopen 38 Closed] [ Yes i No [ Cieared [ Not Cleared O Yes Xl No
19 Cuppéainanu Name {Last, First, MI}, or Firm Name I Business iResidencs / Address {inciude Clty, County, Stats, Zip) Sex Race f,kgn D08
Victim Greenhill, L.C. 1l : 601 E. Fayette St. - 21202 MiB 47
20 Coples Forwarded To i :
quuor Board
‘on‘l'd T (')" - el--, g Rema. 2) Property Listing, (o inclode proparty taken and sl property inventory number(s) when epplicabie. (:) Rmruu umw mddmdcﬁmhmn
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E On 13 May 2017 at 0220hrs({2:20am}, Detectives from OID-Vice consisting of Sgt Leisher, Greenhill, and Gatto along with
:Agent Chrissomallis responded to 1118 South Charles Street for a report of a cutting. Investigators' Craig Crippen and Dave
.Mchms fram the Dept of Housing, also responded to the liquor establishment as well. Once on the scene, the night manager on
.duty was identified as James William Dipino Jr., and he was in full operational control of the premises. Southern District patrol
1units as well as Homicide Detectives were already on scene conducting their investigations. Homicide Detectives were called to
ithe scene due to the sericusness of one of the three victims that was stabbed. Crime Lab Techs were on the scens as well
iprocessing the crime scens which was inside the bar as well as outside of Banditios. Hamicide Detectives and Southemn District
§Ofﬁcers advised Vice Detectives that an altercation occurred at 0440hrs(1:40am), inside of Banditios located at 1118 South
:Charles Street. Officer Goodwin of the Southern District arrived on scene to find (Victim1), Dimitri Phillips Gaither B/M/24,
-09.92 lying In front of Banditios, suffering from muitiple stab wounds. Officer Goodwin noticed several black males exit the bar,
later identified as Rodney Johnson B/M/24, 114¥92(Victim 2) and Cameron Michael Price B/M/25, 028/92(Victim 3), both also
isuffaring from stab wounds. Medics were called to the scene and transported all victims to Maryland Shock Trauma. A forth victim
%was located, whom drove himself to Harbor Hospital later identified as Shawn Guzman W/M/17, DBERYO(Victim 4), also suffering
:from stabbed wounds but fater transported to Shock Trauma. Witnesses were transported to the Homicide section for further

;questioning by the Detectives.
F rther Investigation, as a result of the cutting investigation it was determined that (Victim4) Shawn Guzman was identified as the

uspact as wall. District Detectives sought an arrest warrant for suspect Shawn Guzman and arested him where he was charged
ccordmgly at C.B.LF.

;Detective Greenhill and Agent Chrissomallis, conducted a follow-up investigation on 14 May 2017 at 0030hrs(12:30am) at

i Banditious located at 1118 South Charles Street. it was revealed earlier that evening by Southem District Supervisors that
'suspect Shawn Guzman was 17 years of age. Detective Greenhill and Agent Chrissomallis spoke with owner Andrew Duniap
.along with one of his managers, Travis Reed, conceming the cutting and the fact that a 17 year old was in the bar. Also on scene
iwas Head of Security, Matthew Robert Sauers, who's company, Ace Security, had security personel working the night of the

{cutting. Mister Dunlap and Reed were very cooperative as well as Mister Sauers. Mister Dunlap, Reed, and Sauers could not

s

iprovide further details on how a 17 year got past security and insida the bar. Their were security cameras in the bar but none of
ithem were working at the time of the incident due to on-site expansion of the establishment. Mister Dunlap and Reed advised

i Detective Greenhill and Agent Chrissomallis that they were having a mesting with their staff as well having a mesting with

y

i Matthew Sauers and his security team to ensure a safer environment for bar patrons, and to better screen for underage patrons
ifrom entering into the establishment. Detective Greenhill also informed Mister Dunlap and Reed that is was revealed that the

‘night of the cutting, the staff under night manager James Dipino had started to clean the bar area of the blood evidence prior to
: police and crime lab techs arrival. Thus destroying blood evidence, hindering the investigation. OID-Vice Detectives smelled a
!strong odor of bleech within the primary crime scene inside the bar as we arrived on scene at 0220hrs{2:20am) 13 May 2017,

+

i Detective Greenhill advised Mister Duniap to inform his staff that any potentiat crime scene inside the bar must be perserved until

ipolice units advises the management that a cleaning process can be conducied. At that time our follow-up investigation was contiaued
icomplete and the establishment was left in the control of Mister Dunlap. 0
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ENCIDENT REPORT
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SJPPLEMENT REPORT POLICE DEPARTMENT [ Crime / Incident Attemptl2 Compiaim Numbar

04/ H
e BALTIMORE, MARYLAND Aggravated Assault by Cutting [ [9-170505432
Revised 313 . 3 Lotation of Offensa / Incident {Strest Addrsss, Zip)
Continuation [ Follow Up 1118 S Charles St, 21230 bage 2 o 2
Parson Propary Miscslaneous Vehicle Missing Person Custody [ Data / Tima of This Repart 5 Arrest / Custody Number
O | O O O |13 May2017 / 0140 hrs
B unit 7 Past of Occuirencal8 Reparling Area 9 Strest Code 10 CAD Numbar 11 Original Rapant Date / Tms [12 Offense / incident Changsd From
9C43 942 11 13 May 2017 / 0140 hrs
[13 Casa Stalus 14 Mulliple Clearanca 15 Case Disposition iExplain 18 Follow: 17 Crime Code 18 Crime Classiication
[7lopen T ciosed| [Jves[JNo [ceared[7] Not Cisared; Yes
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Victim Price, Cameron ! M 2-.—92
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On May 13, 2017 at approximately 0140 hours, I responded to the 1118 S. Charles St to an on view cutting. Once at the location ,
observed numerous people exiting the Bar in a frantic state. It was at this time I noticed Dimitri Phillips Gaither B/M DOB 9492 lying
+in front of Banditos Bar suffering from multiple stab wounds. | also noticed several other black males who also exited the bar, they are
i listed as Rodney Johnson B/M DOB 11-@92, Cameron Michael Price B/M DOB 24-92 both were also suffering from multiple stab
: { wounds. As other police units arrived on the scene, Baltimore City medic were dispatched. Medic #23 arrived on scene and transported
1 Dimitri Gaither to University of Maryland Shock Trauma for treatment, Mr. Gatither was suffering from multiple stab wounds to the
: : chest and side area. Baltimore City Medic#5 arrived on the scene and treated an transported Rodney Johnson to University of Maryland
: Shock Trauma . Mr. Rodney Johnson suffered multlple stab wounds to his side an stomach area. Baltimore City Medic # 21 also arrived
: on the scene to treat Mr. Cameron Price's injuries, they also transported him to University Of Maryland Shock Trauma. Mr. Price suffered

 from stab wounds to his hip and flank area. Crime Lab Unit 5839 Tech Jackson was notified and processed the crime scene. An area
: canvass was conducted by myself and members to locate suspect(s) the canvass turned out negative results. Unit 9C09 and 9A09 was
i notified of the incident.
5 As the crime scene at 1118 S. Charles St. was being secured further information was received that a fourth victim drove into Harbor
i Hospital also suffering from stab wounds. That victim/ suspect was listed as Shawn Guzman W/M DOB 8«.99 Mr. Guzman was later
i transported to University of Maryland Shock Trauma where he was treated for his injuries. Mr. Guzman suffered from stab injuries to his
+ left thigh. Witness in reference to this incident were transported to Homicide Section to be interview by Detectives. Crime Lab Unit 5839
: + Tech Jackson also responded to University of Maryland Shock Trauma to photo all parties that were injured in reference to this incident.
: : All evidence in reference to this incident was submitted to ECU under the above listed central complamt number.

! Mr. Rodney Johnson and Mr. Dimitri Gaither condition is unknown at this time. They both were in surgery, a follow up/condition check
'wnll be conducted. Mr. Cameron Price and Mr. Shawn Guzman was listed in stable condition.

Continusd

21
1 affirm and declare that the statements above are true to the best of my knowledge:

Reporing Parson's Signature Date

22 Reporting Officer Name (PRINT CLEARLY) ‘Sequence No %As&gnmem .SWUTBV
P/0 Goodwin - G730 :SD ; /

[23 Approving Supervisor Rank and Name Sequence No Assignment ) Signature

24 RM.

S Data Entered By Sequance No Date Time FS Reviewer 26 Referred To

REFORT SHOULD BE TYPED OR LEGIBLY PRINTED IN BLACK INK



" INCIDENT REPORT

ff’;oﬂjz‘és’gm POLICE DEPARTMENT i Crime { Incident Attampt]2 Complaint Number
BALTIMORE, MARYLAND Aggravated Assault By Cutting 2 {9-170505432
. 13 Location of Offensa / Incident (Exact Strest Address)
 Person U Property O Vehicle () Miscellaneous )18 5 Charles St Baltimore Md 21230 Page 1 o2
Domestc Reiated  Geng Relatsg Juvenite Reiated Hats Crime investQate:e St [ Date / Time Occurrad 5 Date / Time Raported
O N a ] Q 13 May 2017 0140 hrs 13 May 2017 0140 hrs
I6 Uit 7 Post of Occurrence [@ Reporting Aree 9 Street Coda 10 CAD Number 11 Location Gtven by Dispaicher 12 Companion Repont No
9C43 942 l I 111 on view
13 Casa Status 14 Casz Disposi 15 Follow-up 16 Crime Code [17 Cnma Classification]18 Dascribe Location of Offanss or Type of Pramise 18 Reported by Crime Watcher
Open ] Closed {_] Clearsd (¥] Not Ci Yes [ No| Bar 0 Yes (I No
fvame (Last, First, M), or Firm Nama if Busmess . County, Stats, Zip) ‘Ags  DOB  Height iweight

ru Cpmplainan( !

Victim Guzman, Shawn

‘Residenca / Address {indude Ci

17 341

vemsier. ) 0 3 00

iState  Expiration

[Vehicle YearMake {Model

Raze Ethmoat i
Qete d\,‘.‘me (O asien or Pocfic slangar [ Nauve Amenean/Alaskan Nate [ Crae 0] Famale ! N;p::;i‘tzli;m Q urknewm
VWhere Employed or School Attanding (indude Clty Located) Qccupation Hours of EmploymentResidenca Phane :Other Phone Sobnety
, unk
[21 Injurias and Location on Body Victim's Condiion : Hospitalized :Facility 22 Victim / Assaitant Relationshipi23 Current / Forrmer Cohabitant
left thigh good ‘MvesONo . U Yes LI No
[24 Reporting {Name {Last First M} Sax Racs Age DOB Address (Includs City. County. State Zip} Residenca Phone QOther Phone
Parson
[25 Wilness Parent/Guardian [Nama (Last, First, Mi} iAddress (inciuds City, County, Stata, Zip) iRasidanca Phane ‘Other Phone
C] D N B H
[28 Suspect fvame (Last, First M} ‘Address {Include City. County State. Zip) iAge  DOB  ‘Height :Weight
unidentified ‘ 5 ; ., _
Race » o "
Detanr M\hhzu— [ Asan or Pacific Istance- (] Hatve Americar/Alaskan Natve (] Cibe: Gendor g’:::ma Etnmcty RZ;D::;E:;;?:NLZUM 1 unkacer

}Complexion gHair Color/Langth/Styl ‘Hat :Eyes Faciat Har Testh - ShirvCoat

white i brown : brown ;

Pants ‘Shoes A [3] s (Tattoos. P ps. Scars Marks, Accant etc) ‘Arrast Number

: : pending

[27 Trademarks of Suspect(s) (Action / Conversation) 28 Point of Entry 29 Location Last Sean 30 Mannar of Eacape 31 Direction of Bscape
[32 Weapon / Maans of Attack 33 Mathod Used to Commit Cnme 34 Type of Property Taken a5 Total Loss Valua

knife/ sharp object knife / stabbed Victim's
|36 Vehice iSuspsct Victim Stolen Towed Other P’lg Number iBady StyleiCoior iMilsags

emr—— -
Vehicle identification Numbser (VIN)

fignition Locked .Keysinignion Doorslocked - Windows Closed 'Radic in Car

O ves (A No Yes O NoQ Yes T No(J Yes £ No O yes (3 Noi yes L) No{3 Yes L Nol Yes {3 No

“Battery in Car  :Spare Tira i Car Trunk Locked

‘Unit Number

[37 Registerad Owner Name (Last First, M) Sex -Racs Age boB Address (Includa Clty. County, State, Zip}

[38 Recoverad by [39 Msthod of Thatt 140 Evidenca of Stnpping / Tampanng 41 Rapo. Chack {42 Tow Uist Check [43 Owner Notifisd
) Yes LI Noj o Yes D No |0 es (I No

|44 Tow i.ocation Towsd From iLocation Towed To Towed by Tow Truck Qperator Signalure

information :

|45 Daloclive Notifiad ‘Sequence No’Asslgnment ‘Unit Number:Date Time 148 Medical Examinsr Notfisd  iDaste iTime

[47 Crime Lab Technician Nama Time 148 Hot 6esk Person Notiﬁsd Time

|49 Communications Supenvisor {50 Chywide Broadcast Tima

51 Victim Assistanca/incident In'urmlllun,’Expl!In

Notj 5 :
oted Y yes ONo | vesdNo Form(s) Provied ] yas [ No |
[52 Copies Forwarded To
ont'd mec of any g deme (2) Properly Listing, 1o inciude property taken and setzadisubmtted svdenceipropeity, ksl proparty imveniory numbaer(s) when apphicatle (3j Describe details of inodant includs al stepe takan m
ections Y (4) Lzt inchxding name agency or asagnment und nsmber talaphone number date imme |5) List 2l arests ncioding Anes! Numben and chapes

See Conlinued supplement on page 2 of 2

CTontinuad
1
3 Reporing Officer Name (PRINT CLEARLY} ‘Saquence No -Assignment ‘Signature
P/O Goodwin G730 SD :
r Approving Suparvisor Rank and Name iSequanca No, {Assignment ‘Signature
ﬁms Dats Enternd By {Sequance No.iDate Time 56 Reviewer 57 Refamsd To
REPORT SHOULD BE TYPED OR LEGIBLY PRINTED IN BLACK INK



*SUPPLEMENT REPORT POLICE DEPARTMENT [t Crime / incident A(t:mpdz Complaint Number
04/ .
Form 041007 BALTIMORE, MARYLAND Aggravated Assault by Cutting ] 19-170505432
Revised 318 c . i [3 Location of Offense / Incident (Street Address, Zip)
ontinuation [ Follow Up 1118 S Charles St, 21230 bage 2 o 2
Persan Property Miscatansous Vehicle Missing Person Custody |4 Date / Time of This Repont 5 Arrest / Custody Numbar
O 0 O O |13May2017 / 0140 hrs
Unit 7 Post of Ocourrenceld Reparting Area 19 Street Code 10 CAD Number 11 Original Repon Date ! Time 12 Offansa / Inc:dent Changed From
9C43 942 111 13 May 2017 / 0140 hrs
[13 Casa Staius 14 Muttiple Clearance |15 Case Dispostion Explain 16 Foliow-up 17 Crime Code 18 Crime Classification
OpenD Closed D Yes[ JNo DCIeamd Not Cieared Yes D No
h18 Complainant BNgme fLast First, M), or Fism Name ¥ Business ‘Residence / Address {include City, County, State Zip) Sax | Age ' DOB
Vict : i .
anE 2, $) A : M in <@
Race ) ] ] ) . 1i3bhdzr Ma,e ety | Jrispanc or Latno
Black mh(te Dsaan or Pacific islander D\Aatrve AmencaryAlaskan Natve D Cther [ . Female H Not Hispanic or Laling DUnknown

FD Copies Forwarded To : }

ont'd [N {1) G af any praceding Rems (2} Property Linting. 1o Inciude property taken snd selzed/submitiod evidence/propeny. st praperty inveniory numbes(s) when sppécable (3) Rucoed uf achvity and sil developments in case
clic io lestrepest inchide nemes and arrest numbers of e persons srested Explain any cimefncident clesstfication change (4] Lial sl sdditional notifications inctud ng nams. apercy of a un | number number date
ume (5) Recommand case siatus when upplicable (6} If Mutiiple Clesrance, nclude aff nflectad complainlicast aumbers

i OnMay 13, 2017 at approximately 0140 hours, I responded to the 1118 S. Charles St to an on view cutting. Once at the location , I

: observed numerous people exiting the Bar in a frantic state. It was at this time [ noticed Dimitri Phillips Gaither B/M DOB 94§92 lying
:In front of Banditos Bar suffering from multiple stab wounds. I also noticed several other black males who also exited the bar, they are

i listed as Rodney Johnson B/M DOB | l-.92, Cameron Michael Price B'/M DOB 2-.-92 both were also suffering from multiple stab

i wounds. As other police units arrived on the scene, Baltimore City medic were dispatched. Medic #23 arrived on scene and transported

: Dimitri Gaither to University of Maryland Shock Trauma for treatment. Mr. Gatither was suffering from multiple stab wounds to the -
 chest and side area. Baltimore City Medic#5 arrived on the scene and treated an transported Rodney Johnson to University of Maryland

! Shock Trauma . Mr. Rodney Johnson suffered multiple stab wounds to his side an stomach area. Baltimore City Medic # 21 also amived
i on the scene to treat Mr. Cameron Price's injuries, they also transported him to University Of Maryland Shock Trauma. Mr. Price suffered|
: from stab wounds to his hip and flank area. Crime Lab Unit 5839 Tech Jackson was notified and pracessed the crime scene. An area

i canvass was conducted by myself and members to locate suspect(s) the canvass turned out negative results. Unit 9C09 and 9A09 was

1 notified of the incident.

¢ As the crime scene at 1118 S. Charles St. was being secured further information was received that a fourth victim drove into Harbor

: Hospital also suffering from stab wounds. That victim/ suspect was listed as Shawn Guzman W/M DOB 8-4-99. Mr. Guzman was later
 transported to University of Maryland Shock Trauma where he was treated for his injuries. Mr. Guzman suffered from stab injuries to his
¢ left thigh. Witness in reference to this incident were transported to Homicide Section to be interview by Detectives. Crime Lab Unit 5839
: Tech Jackson also responded to University of Maryland Shock Trauma to photo all parties that were injured in reference to this incident.
i All evidence in reference to this incident was submitted to ECU under the above listed central complaint number.

' Mr. Rodney Johnson and Mr. Dimitri Gaither condition is unknown at this time. They both were in surgery, a follow up/condition check
: will be conducted. Mr. Cameron Price and Mr. Shawn Guzman was listed in stable condition.
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21 Raporning Person's Signature Date
1 affirm and declare that the statements above are true to the best of my knowiedge:
"2 Reponng Officer Name (PRINT CLEARLY) Sequence No ‘Assignment Signaturs
P/O Goodwin G730 SD L
[23 Approiang Supervisor Fanr and fiame Sequence hlo Assignment Signature
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INCIDENT REPORT

1
5103‘;?25-4;308 POLICE DEPARTMENT 1 Crime / incident Attempt]2 Complaint Number
Rovized o BALTIMORE, MARYLAND Aggravated Assault by Cutting 0 |9-170505432
N . [3 Location of Otfense / Incident (Exact Strest Addrass)
o Person U Property 0 Vehicle [ Miscellaneous ['111g S Charles St Baltimore Md 21230 Page 1 o2
Domestic Related  Gang Related Juvenils Related Halg Crime Investigative Stop 14 Date ! Time Occumed 15 Date / Time Reporied
O a a 0 a 13 May 2017 0140 hrs 13 Mat 2017 0140 hrs
6 Unit [7 Post of Qccurrence |B Reporting Area 9 Street Code 10 CAD Number 11 Location Given by Dispatcher 12 Companion Repont Nu
9C43 942 11 On view
13 Case Slalus 14 Case Disposiion 15 Foliow-up 16 Crime Code 117 Crime Classdicationd18 Describe Location of Offense or Type of Premiss 19 Reported by Crirps Walcher
Open {1 Closed .1 Cleared ¥ Not Clea Yes (L] No| Bar QO YesMNo
20 Complainant / JName (Lasl, First M), or Firn Name if Business ‘Residence | Addraas {inciude City, County, State. Zip) iAge ‘DOR Height 'Weight
Viclim Johnson, Rodney : ! i
Race ] G Ethnicity :spanic or Latno
& i v :
M Black  [QwWhite  [JAsanor Pacific Isiands: ) Natve AmaricanfAlaskan Natve {3 Other , ) Femals : 8:‘0‘ Hispanic ar Lang T unknawn
pamere Emplayed cr School Attending (inciude City Localed) Occupation I}ours of EmploymentResidance Phone Other Phone Sobnaty]
unk
[21 Injunas and Locatan on Body Victim's Condiion Victjm Hospitahzed i_Faquy p Victim / Assaiant Relationship[23 Currant / Formar Cohabitant
side / stomach area unknown { ™ ves (O No ! Shock Trauma UyesONo
£4 Rapotting [Name (Last First M) Sex Race Ags ‘D08 Address {include City, County State, Zip} Residenta Phone Qther Phone
Persan . : B
[25 Witness ParenUGuardian [Name {Last Frst M} iAddress (Inciude City. County State. Zip) ‘Residenca Phona ‘Othar Phone
a | : ’ :
6 Suspact pNama (Last First M1 ‘Addrass finciude City. County. Stale, 2ip) Ace  DOB Height ‘Weight
f : : {
ace - W‘ T -
D Black dWhile D Asian or Paciiic islander [} Malve Amancan/Alaskan Natve D Qther Gender D :‘:rl:ale “Ethncity Hmsp::::a‘:x:‘rtum D Unknawn
_omplaxon ‘:Hslr ColoriLengttvStyle Hat ‘Eyes Facial Hair Taath “ShrCoal
white “brown : ;bro :
Fants Shoes ‘Additional Dascriplors {Tattoos, Piercings Scars Marks, Accent, sic ) -Arrast Number
[27 Trademarks of Suspect{s) (Actian / Conversation) 128 Point of Entry 29 | ocation Last Seen 30 Mannar of Escape [31 Diraction of Escape
’ unknown
2 Weapon / Means of Attack 33 Method Used to Comimut Cnme I34 Type of Property Takan [35 Total Loss Value
Knife/ sharp object knife/ stabbed victim's
B Vehicle Suspsc! Victm Stolen Towsd Other [Tag Number State  :Explration [Vehicle Year:Make :‘Model iBody StyleiCotor ‘Miteage
pnformnation : D D D D D : i : ! H :
f/enicla Identfication Numbar (VIN) \gnition Lockad  Keysin Igmtion  Doors Locked  Windows Closed Radio in Car Battery inCar  Spare Tire in Car Trunk Locked

0 Yes O NoQ Yes O No( es 0 No Q) Yes I No (3 Yes [0 No' Yes (3 No O Yes (I NoiTl Yes 0l No

?7 Registarad Qwner Name (Lest, First, Mi} Sex -Race Age ‘ooB Address {Include City County State, Zip)
[38 Rscovered by 139 Method of Thait . 140 Evidence of Stripping / Tampenng 1Repo. Chack |42 Tow List Check [43 Owner Notified
1 Yes ONo |l Yes LINo {0 Yes OO No
44 Tow |ocation Towsd From ‘Localion Towad To Towed by “Tow Truck Operator Signatura
dnformation B :
5 Delactive Notified Sequence No_Assignmant “Urit Number Date Time 146 Medical Examiner Natifisd  Date Time
|47 Cnme Lab Technican Name Uml»Number Time 48 Hol Desk Person Nuhﬁed Time
48 Commurxcations Supervisor {50 Citywide Broadcast ime 51 Victin Assistanca/incident information:Explain
Nowied fves (INo | ClYes INo | Form(s) Provided (i yeg (7] N - 309 Issued
[:2 Copes Farwardad Ta
onl'd N {1) Conti ol anyp g ems (2) Property Listing to include property taken and scized/submitted awdenceipraperty, kst property inventoey numbet(s) when appiicabls (3) Describe detaits of incident inciude f sieps taken in
ectons inary {4) Ustax n name apency of avsignment unit number telephone mumber. date. tme (5) List 3 srrests including Asrast Numbers and chages

See continued supplement on page 20f2...
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I£5 Repcrirg Officar Name IPRINT CLEARLY) Sequence Mo Assignment Signat
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P4 -ppoving Supervisor Pank an= Mame Saguencs o Asmgnment Signature -
55 P35 Data Enter=d B, Szquence tlo Cale Time {55 P2 e aer 57 Peterred To
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SUPPLEMENT REPORT POLICE DEPARTMENT Crime ] Incident A

Cr 1 Number
Form Mi007 BALTIMORE, MARYLAND Aggravated Assault by Cutting [ |9-170505432
Revissd 116 |3 Location of Otfensa / Incidant (Streal Addrass, Zip)
Continuation [] Follow Up 1118 S Charles St, 21230 bage 2 o 2
Person Proparty Miscailaneous Vahicla Missing Person Custody j4 Date / Time of This Repont S Arrest / Custody Numbar
O d O 0 0 113 May 2017 / 0140 hrs
B Unit [7 Post of Occurrencetd Reporting Area |9 Streat Code 10 CAD Number 11 Original Report Date / Time [12 Offense / incident Changed From
9C43 942 111 13 May 2017 / 0140 hrs
13 Case Status 14 Multipla Clearancs [15 Case Disposition iExplain 16 Follow. 17 Crima Codo 18 Crime Classification
OpenD Closad D ves[ ] No DCIeared. [/] Net Cleared] Yes
9 Complainant [Name ({Last First, Mi), or Firm Name if Businass ‘Residencs | Address (indude City, County. State. Zp) Ssx i Aga po8
Victim Johnson, Rodney 1 M 1-‘-92
BCE . §Gendar i Laty
Black [ _Jwhie D\ssm or Pacific Isiander D\Janve Amencan/Aleskan Native  [“JOther ¢ N]:\p:.'::a or:cc?:rﬁum D_}nkmwn

0 Copies Forwarded To

ont'd ne of any p 19 Hema {2} Property Listing, 1o include preperty taken and saired/sub d y, st prapenty inventory nimbes{s} when spplicabla {3) Record all activity and all deveitpments ki case
actionspubsequent to laxt rapert. inchxde names and atys! rumbers of all persons artested Explain mny cimefncident dnuﬂalm :hmge (l) Liat a¥ wddhtional natifications. including nama, zgency or unit number, hone numbes, date
me {5) Recommend case siatrs when eppicabie (8) I Muilipls Clewrance, inciude a¥ alfectad complaint/case numbers

On May 13, 2017 at approximately 0140 hours, I responded to the 1118 S. Charles St to an on view cutting. Once at the location, |
observed numerous people exiting the Bar in a frantic state, It was at this time | noticed Dimitri Phillips Gaither B/M DOB 9’92 lying
1in front of Banditos Bar suffering from multiple stab wounds. I also noticed several other black males who also exited the bar, they are

: listed as Rodney Johnson B/M DOB | 1.92 Cameron Michael Price B/M DOB 2-.-92 both were also suffering from multiple stab
.wounds As other police units arrived on the scene, Baltimore City medic were dispatched. Medic #23 arrived on scene and transported
: Dimitri Gaither to University of Maryland Shock Trauma for treatment. Mr. Gatither was suffering from multiple stab wounds to the
! chest and side area. Baltimore City Medic#5 arrived on the scene and treated an transported Rodney Johnson to University of Maryland

: Shock Trauma . Mr. Rodney Johnson suffered mulnple stab wounds to his side an stomach area. Baltimore City Medic # 2! also arrived
i on the scene to treat Mr. Cameron Price's injuries, they also transported him to University Of Maryland Shock Trauma. Mr. Price suffered
E from stab wounds to his hip and flank area. Crime Lab Unit 5839 Tech Jackson was notified and processed the crime scene. An area
: canvass was conducted by myself and members to locate suspect(s) the canvass turned out negative results. Unit 9C09 and 9A09 was
i notified of the incident.

As the crime scene at 1118 S. Charles St. was being secured further information was received that a fourth victim drove into Harbor

} Hospital also suffering from stab wounds. That victim/ suspect was listed as Shawn Guzman W/M DOB 8-99. Mr. Guzman was later
5 transported to University of Maryland Shock Trauma where he was treated for his injuries. Mr. Guzman suffered from stab injuries to his
i left thigh. Witness in reference to this incident were transported to Homicide Section to be interview by Detectives. Crime Lab Unit 5839
: : Tech Jackson also responded to University of Maryland Shock Trauma to photo all parties that were injured in reference to this incident.

! All evidence in reference to this incident was submitted to ECU under the above listed central cornplamt number.
: Mr. Rodney Johnson and Mr. Dimitri Gaither condition is unknown at this time. They both were in surgery, a follow up/condition check
i will be conducted. Mr. Cameron Price and Mr. Shawn Guzman was listed in stable condition.
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21 Reporting Person s Signature Date
| affirm and declare that the statements above are true to the best of my knowledge:

[22 Reportng Officer Name {PRINT CLEARLY) Sequence No ‘Assignment Slmnlm/ _—)_—;"’—
P/O Goodwin G730 iSD :

3 Approving Supenvisor Rank and Name Sequence No iAssignment Signature

[24 RMS Data Entered By Sequence No Date Time 25 Reviewer [26 Refested To

REPORT SHOULD BE TYPED OR LEGIBLY PRINTED IN BLACK INK



., .NCIDENT REPORT

Form 14,
Frenas /008 POLICE DEPARTMENT TG Tmaident PYPr— Y crmmrv—
Roviedsita BALTIMORE, MARYLAND Aggravated Assault by Cutting 0 }9-170505432
. R PP Localion of Offense / incident (Exaci Streel Address)
o Person Q Property U Vehicle 0] Miscellaneous ['[ /18’ Charies St Baltimore Md 21230 Page 1 o2
Domestic Related  Gang Relatad Juveniie Reialed Hate Cnme In:astgative Step |4 Date / Time Occurrad Date / Trme Reported
a | O a 0 13 May 2017 0140 hrs 13 Mat 2017 0140 hrs
Unit Post of Occumence 8 Reponing Area 9 Streat Code 10 CAD Number [11 Lecation Given by Dispalcher 12 Companion Raport No
9C43 942 111 On view
13 Case Status 14 Case Drsp[?on 15 Foliow-up 16 Crime Code |17 Crime Classiication|18 Describe Location of Offense ar Type of Premise 19 Reponted by Cripe Watcher
Open ([ Ciosed ] Cleared (W] Not Clcared Yes (] No| Bar dYes ¥No
(¢] Cpmplalnam I [Name (Last, First M), or Firm Name o Business ‘Rasidencs | Addrass (Inciude Clty County State. 7 ) Age 5nghl
S . @22 Ty
Race Geyler  Binle ‘Ethncily Hispanic or Lating
ack White Asia P;
dBl L wh [ Asian or Pacfic Istander {J Natve Amaricarvalasian Natve () Olher ! [ Famae BNDl Hispanic or Latno O unknawn
Anere Empoyed or Scheal Attending (Indude City Located) Occupaton I7nu:s of EmploymentRes dence Phone Other Phone Sabnet]
Drk
21 Injuries and Location on Body Victisn's Condilion -Vicym Hospitalized Facsity |22 Victim / Assailant Relationship23 Currant / Former Cohabitart
chest and side area unknown : M ves () No : Shock Trauma Qyes ONo
4 Reparting fuame (Last, First M) Sex Race Age DOB Address (Inciude City, County, State Zip) Rasidence Phone Other Phona
Person . |
[2S Whiness Parent/Guardian rlame {Last, First, M) iAddress (inciude Clly, County, State, Zip) Residence Phons Othar Prone
O__a : :
[26 Suspact Name (Last Fust, MI) iAddrass {include Citv. County, Stals, Zip) Aom D08 Height Weight
Kace ) “"Gendar [ilMale Elhnicily Hispanic or Lating :
Black Whit As) P Isl; §
Q E{ e [ Awan or Pacific Islande; [ Native Amencarvalaskan Natve  {JJ Other 0 Female BNOI Hispanic or Lalino {3 unknown
omplaxion ::Hnlr Color/LengthvSiyle ;Hal ;Eyas Facial Hair gTeelh ‘Shir/Coat
white :brown :bro : :
Pants ‘Addiional Descnplors {Taltoos, Pisrcings, Scars, Marks, Accont, atc)

‘Shoes

Arrast Numbar

memalnt D O O 0O QO

127 Tradsmarks of Suspsti(s) (Action / Conversation) 128 Point of Entry 9 Location Last Seen 130 Manner of Escape 131 Direction of Escaps
unknown
[32 Weapon / Means of Attack 33 Methed Used to Commit Crima [34 Type of Property Taken f35 Total Loss Value
Knife/ sharp object knife stabbed victim's
Vehicla Suspacl Victim Stolen Towed Other fTag Number iStete  iExpiration [Vehicle Year Make Modal {Body Style Color iMieage

S
[Vehicla Identification Number (VIN)

Ignibon Locked  Keysin lgretion  Doors Lockad  Windows Closed Radio In Car

(U Yes LI No () Yes (A No [l Yes [ No [ Yes O No/ O Yes 03 No.OJ Yes 01 No [ Yes O Nod ves (I No

BalteryinCar  ‘Spare Tira in Car Trunk Lockad

7 Regisierad Owner Name {Last, Firs( M Sex ‘Race Age ‘DOB Address {include City, County, Stale, Zip)

[38 Racoversd by 139 Mathod of Theft . [40 Evidence of Strippmg / Tampering [41 Repa Check 42 Tow List Check |43 Owner Natfied
JYes O No (1 ves LINa|Oves I No
44 Tow f-ocation Towad From ‘Location Towed To iTowed by Taw Truck Operator Signature
fnformation i .
45 Dalective Nolified Sequenca No ‘Assignment ;Un‘n Number iDate ;!Time 16 Medical Examiner Nolified  Date Time
K7 Crime Lab Techncian Name Unit Number Time (48 Haol Desk Parson Notified Time
49 Communicalions Supervisor [S0 Citywide Broadcast Time 51 Victim Assls(ancelln&i 2ni Infurmation Explain
Noted ¥ ves N0 | ) Yes T No Form(s) Pravided 1 ves (1 No | 309 Issued
52 Coples Forwarded To
on'd [N {1} Ce of sy 9 llems (2} Progeny Liating, to includa peaperty faken snd vid y kst proparty & Y ) when {3) Describe datafta ol Incddent Inciuds el tieps loken in
ections [P 24 14} Usi all xddit tiicatons. inclyding neme, agency of #ssi . urkt numbes, number. dete bme (5) List all aretty, inciuding Arrest Numbers and chazges

See continued supplement on page 20f 2.,
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Signature
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INCIDENT REPORT
Form 14/008

1160-25-6¢ POLICE DEPARTMENT 1 CAme / Incident Complaint Numbar
Ravised 3110 BALTIMORE, MARYLAND Apgravated Assault by Cutting 0 [9-170505432
[ Location of Offansa / Incidant (Exact Strast Address)
of Person O Property U1 Vehicle (1 Miscellaneous [1}}g 5 Charles St Baltimore Md 21230 Page 1 a2
Domestic Reiated  Gang Reiated Juvenila Relalsg Hate Crime Invashgativa Stop M Date / Time Occurrad 15 Onta / Tima Reportad
a a 0 a a 13 May 2017 0140 hrs 13 Mat 2017 0140 hrs
B Unit 7 Post of Occumence [8 Reporting Area [ Street Code 10 CAD Number [11 Location Given by Dispatcher 12 Companian Report No
9C43 942 111 On view
13 Casa Status 14 Casa Disposition 15 Foltow-up 16 Crime Code |17 Crimne Classffication|18 Describe Locatian of Offense or Typa of Pramise 19 Reporied by Critpe Watcher
Open J Closed [ Cleared ¥ Not Cleared™ Yes (O N Bar UyesFiNo
20 Complainant / fName {Last, First, MI), or Firm Name if Business ‘Rasidenca / Addrass (include City. County, State, Zip) Age DOB W -ht ?Weight
v | Gither, D S g
Race “Gender Bie ‘Ethnicy ispanic or Lating
dﬂla:k Qwne O asanor Peofic lslander {1 Nabve AmancaniAlaskan Nabve ] Other 8’;“““ Not Hispanic ar Latno 3 unknown
ere Employad or Schoo! Atlending (inciuds City Locatad) Occupation Hours of EmploymantRes:dance Phone “Other Phons Saobriety}
Drk

R1 injunes and Location on Body

Vickm's Condthon Victy

Hospitakzed Facility

122 Victim / Assaiant Rélanonshlp 23 Currant / Formar Cohabitant

chest and side area unknown Yes (O No i Shock Trauma JYes INo
R4 Reporting INams (Last, First, MI) Sex ‘Reca :Age 'DOB Address (Includs City County. Steta. Zip) Resldenca Phona Other Phone
Perscn

25 Wiiness Parent/Guardian [Name {Last, First, MI) iAddress (Includs City, County, State, Zip) ‘Residenca Phane iOther Phona

O 0O : :
P6 Suspsct Name (Last First, MI) ‘Address (Includs Ciy, County, State, Zip) Age DOB  :Helght Waight

Guzman, Shawn 821 Pontiac Ave Baltimore Md 21225 17T 82H
. Gender al”"“’ “Ethnicity: Hispamc or Lating
Black Whi A Pacific |slsnd ative Am Nali
Q d it [ Asianor Pacific Islsnder ] Native AmancanAlaskan Native (3] Other D) Female Not Hispane or Latin [ unknown

Complexion “Hair ColorlLengw_S-Ma ‘Hat ‘Eyes ‘Facial Her Tesih “ShriCoal
|white ; brown ‘bro !
Pants ‘Shoes Addmonal Dascﬂp\urs (Tatioos, Puen:mgs Scars. Marks, Accant, e{:) Arrast Number

27 Trademarks of Suspeci(s) (Action / Conversation)

128 Point of Entry

128 Location Last Seen

30 Manner of Escape

31 Diraclion of Escape
unknown

32 Weapon / Means of Attack 33 Methad Used to Commit Crime {34 Type of Proparty Taken RS Total Loss Valus

Knife/ sharp object knife stabbed victim's

36 Vehicle -Suspect Victim Stolen Towed Other{Tag Number State  {Expiration ehicie Year:Make Model ‘Body Styls Calor iMilaage

Information : - : :

‘0 o0 oo ; ; : L

Vehicle identification Number (VIN} igriton Locked  Keysmignition  Doors Locked  Windows Clased ‘Radio in Car ‘Battery in Car ‘Spars Tire in Car Trunk Locked
O yes O No Yes (I No D) Yes 0 No. [ Yes QI No O Yes (I No 2 Yes (1 No, Ol Yes (I No{d Yes T No

37 Registerad Ownar Nams (Last, First. M1} :Sex Race ‘:Age :00B Address (Inctude City, Caunty, Siats Zip)

38 Racoverad by [38 Mathod of Theft 140 Evdanca of Stnppmyg / Tamparing |41 Repo Check {42 Tow List Check 43 Owner Natified

0 ves O No| U yes O No ! O Yes D No

44 Tow )_ocation Towad From ‘Location Towed To Towed by Tow Truck Operalor Signature

nfomation : : :

45 Detective Notifiad ‘Sequence No :Assignment iUmil Number:Date Time (48 Medical Examiner Nolified  :Dats Time

47 Crime Lab Techniczan Nama UnﬂvNurnbar Time 148 Hot besk Person Notified Time )

49 Communicatians Supervisar [50 Citywide Broadcast Time 51 Vicim A cafincident 1Explain

Notifed ¥ ves CINo | ] Yes I No Form(s) Previded ¥ yag (] No | 309 Issued

32 Copms Forwardad To

sont'd tve (1) C of sy pr g ems. mPercm/Lhﬁnn 10 inciude property teken and , kst property betis) when {3] Desciva detais of incident. inchide aX sieps taken in

Sectons Y 4) List aX dng nama, agency of assignment. unlt number, ielephone number, dlll "¥me (%) Ust X msu including Arrest Nombers and chargas

See continued supplement on page 2of 2...

Coryuec

53 Reporting Officer Name (PRINT CLEARLY)
P/O Goodwin

Sequence No Assignment

G730 SD

&an\

34 Approving Supenisor Rank ang Name

Sequence No .Assigrwnant

Signsire

35 RMS Data Enterad By

Sequence No Date

Time

56 Reviawar 57 Referred To

REPORT SHOULD BE TYPED OR LEGIBLY PRINTED IN BLACK INK



PLAINTIFF'S

- _ o .  EXHIBIT
Board of Liquor License Commissioners ~ §% 4%
For Baltimore City s _T =

231 E. Baltimore Street, 6" Floor
Baltimore, Maryland, 21202-3258

INVESTIGATION REPORT

Location Address: | 1118 CHARLES STREET SOUTH 21230 v

Licensee Information (Trade Name): IBAND]TOS !

Corporation Name | |THE SOBO TACO SPOT |

License Type: | (Class "BD7" Beer, Wine and Liquor v
Owner Email: | | |
Contact:
Bouncer/Security Name (if applicable): ‘ l D.O.B ( J
Incident Date/Time: !5/17/2017 1[3:51:34 PM I

Report Facts:

On or about May 13, 2017 at approx. 2:20am | Agent Chrissomallis working with the Social Task Force consisting on Sgt. Leisher, Det.
Greenhill and Det. Gatto from the BCPD Vice Unit and Special Investigators Craig Crippen and Dave McGinnis from Dept. of Housing
Responded to 1118 South Charles Street in the city of Baltimore and the state of Maryland. We responded to this location because of
A call that there was a stabbing inside of this location known as BANDITOS. Once we arrived there was BCPD Southern District patrol and
Detectives from Homicide on scene. We spoke to the manager on duty Mr. James William Dipino Jr. who was identified by a Maryland
Issued ID. After speaking to the officers and Detectives on scene it was determined that the altercation started at approx. 1:40 am inside
of the location. When officers arrived they discovered 3 Victims that had been stabbed. Victim 1. Dimitri Gaither 24 year old Blk male,
Victim 2. Rodney Johnson 24 year old Blk male, Victim 3. Cameron Price 25 year old Blk male. All 3 victims were transported to Shock
Trauma. While at the location we were informed that there was a possible 4th victim that had walked into Harbor Hospital with
stab wounds. Further investigation by BCPD Detectives revealed that the 4th was the suspect in the incident. The Suspect was later
Identified as 17 year old Shawn Guzman.

A follow up Investigation was conducted on May 14th 2017 at approx. 12:30am by Detective Greenhill and Agent Chrissomatlis.

When we arrived at the location we met Mr. Andrew Dulap one of the owners, manager Travis Reed and head of security and Ace
Security Representative Matthew Robert Sauers. At that time all three where asked how the suspect a 17 year old was in the estab.

at 1:40 am. The owner and manager stated that security usually did a good job at knowing who was under 21 and inside while the
restaurant was open and could not provide an answer. They also stated that they where going to have a meeting with Ace Security and
staff to implement different procedures for carding and keeping their establishment safe. We also asked why the cameras where not
operating that night and we where told that due to the expansion the electrician had cut power to them for a few days. We also
discussed the importance of preserving any possible crime scene and that they needed to train their staff. All three were

cooperative with us and answered all questions that we asked. We left the location without any further incident.

**Disregard the dates and times on this report. The actual dates and times are in the body of this report.**

Photos Taken:

http:/portal2013.baltimare.city/sites/BLLC _Inspections/_layouts/15/F ormServer aspx?XsnLocation=http%3a//portal 2013.baltimore city/sites/BLLC_Inspections/N... 1/2



lall Click here to insert a picture

Attach Additional Photos

Report Prepared By:

li:O#.w |baltimore\john.chrissomalliss |5/17/2017

hitp://portal2013.baltimore.city/sites/BLLC _Inspections/_layouts/15/FormServer.aspx?XsnLocation=htip%3a//portal2013.baltimore.city/sites/BLLC_Inspections/N... 2/2
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ICase Information

. PLAINTIFF’S
Court System: Circuit Court for Baltimore City - Criminal System EXHIBIT
Case Number: 117143014 Case Status: ACTIVE

Status Date: 05/23/2017

Tracking Number: 171001354635 Complaint No: 70505432
District Case No: 6B02351537

Filing Date: 05/23/2017 Incident Date: 05/13/2017

Defendant Information

Defendant Name: GUZMAN, SHAWN
Race: WHITE Sex: MALE
DoB:08 /1999

Addres D

City: BALTIMORE State: MD Zip Code: {Glng®

ISchedule Information

Court Date: 06/16/2017 Court Time: 09:30 Room: 451

Court Location: COURTHOUSE WEST, LEXINGTON & ST. PAUL, BALTIMORE, MD 21202
Reason: ARRAIGNMENT

ICharge and Disposition Information

(Each Charge is listed separately. The disposition is listed below the Charge)

Charge No: 1

CJ1S/Traffic Code: 2 0910

Description: ATT 1ST DEG. MURDER
Charge No: 2

C31S/Traffic Code: 2 0920

Description: ATT 2ND DEG MURDER
Charge No: 3

CJIS/Traffic Code: 1 1420

Description: ASSAULT-FIRST DEGREE
Charge No: 4

CJI1S/Traffic Code: 1 1415

Description: ASSAULT-SEC DEGREE
Charge No: 5

1S/ Traffic Code: 1 1425

Description: RECKLESS ENDANGERMENT
Charge No: 6

CJ1S/Traffic Code: 1 5200

Description: DEADLY WEAPON-INT INJURE
Charge No: 7

CJ1S/Traffic Code: 1 5202

Description: DEADLY WEAPON-CONCEAL

http://casesearch.courts.state.md.us/casesearchinguiryDetail jis ?caseld=117143014&loc=69&detaillL oc=D SK8
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Charge No: 8

C315/Traffic Code: 2 0910

Description: ATT 1ST DEG. MURDER
Charge No: 9

CJ1S/Traffic Code: 2 0920

Description: ATT 2ND DEG MURDER
Charge No: 10

CJ1S/Traffic Code: 1 1420

Description: ASSAULT-FIRST DEGREE
Charge No: 11

CJ1S/Traffic Code: 1 1415

Description: ASSAULT-SEC DEGREE
Charge No: 12

ClIS/Traffic Code: 1 1425

Description: RECKLESS ENDANGERMENT
Charge No: 13

CJ18/Traffic Code: 1 5200

Description: DEADLY WEAPON-INT INJURE
Charge No: 14

1S/ Traffic Code: 1 5202

Description: DEADLY WEAPON-CONCEAL
Charge No: 15

CJ1S/Traffic Code: 2 0910

Description: ATT 1ST DEG. MURDER
Charge No: 16

CJ1S/Traffic Code: 2 0920

Description: ATT 2ND DEG MURDER
Charge No: 17

QJIS/Traffic Code: 1 1420

Description: ASSAULT-FIRST DEGREE
Charge No: 18

CJIS/Traffic Code: 1 1415

Description: ASSAULT-SEC DEGREE
Charge No: 19

1S/ Traffic Code: 1 1425

Description: RECKLESS ENDANGERMENT
Charge No: 20

CJ18/Traffic Code: 1 5200

Description: DEADLY WEAPON-INT INJURE
Charge No: 21

CJ1S/Traffic Code: 1 5202

Description: DEADLY WEAPON-CONCEAL

http://casesearch.courts state. md.us/casesearch/inquiryDetail jis?caseld= 117 143014&loc=69&detaill oc=DSK8

213
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Related Person Information

Name:AARON, PETRA
Connection:ASST STATES ATTORNEY

Address:120 E BALTIMORE ST #1160
City: BALTIMORE State: MD Zip Code: 21202

Name:PURTELL, RICHARD E
Connection:POLICE OFFICER
Address:DET DIV HOMICIDE SECTION

Name:MUNDY, FRANK B
Connection:POLICE OFFICER

Address:DDU SD

Name:MCCOY, TAVON D
Connection:POLICE OFFICER

Address:DET DIV HOMICIDE SECTION

Name:MURPHY, AIDRINE R
Connection:POLICE OFFICER
Address:SOUTHERN DISTRICT

Name:RICHARDS, BETTE S
Connection:POLICE OFFICER

Address:SOUTHERN DISTRICT

Name:NEISSER, EMILY P
Connection:POLICE OFFICER

Address:SOUTHERN DISTRICT

Name:JACKSON, REBECCA A
Connection:POLICE OFFICER

Address:DET DIV LABORATORY SECT

Event History Information

Event Date Comment

CASI 05/23/2017
CCPH 05/25/2017
CCPH 05/25/2017
TRAK 06/16/2017

CASE ADDED THROUGH ON-LINE ON THIS DATE 20170525
COMMITMENT PENDING HEARING-BAIL SET NONE
COMMITMENT PENDING HEARING-BAIL SET NONE
ASSIGNED TO TRACK C - 120 DAYS ON 06/16/2017

This is an electronic case record. Full case information cannot be made available either because of legal restrictions
on access to case records found in Maryland Rules, or because of the practical difficulties inherent in reducing a

case record into an electronic format.

http:/casesearch.courts.state.md.us/casesearch/inquiryDetail jis Pcaseld=1 17143014&10c=698&detaill oc=DSK8
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Page 1 of 2

Liquor Board System

Version 1.0

Annual-Renewal w | License-Transfer » | One-Day w | AddNew License w» | Query » | Help =

License Detail

|

License Info
License Num:1BD7 421

License Date:5/1/2017
CR Number: 14630158

Close the License

Cert Num: 1191

License Year: 2017

Print License

]
{

| | |

Print Renewal Letter i ( << o Back

Fee: $1,820.00 Stalus: Renewed

sk

Payment Date:

ol

o

TR

Akl
(O
T

2016 - 2017 TPP Paid [
2017 Traders License [ |

Update Info

Add Adult Enterfainment License

[

Add New Adult Entertainement License

Location

Corp Name:
Trade Name:

THE SOBO TACO SPOT
BANDITOS

Zone Code:
Phone:

Block Num:
City:

CR Number:

7
443-708-2363

1118
BALTIMORE

Street: CHARLES STREET SOUTH
State: MD Zip: 21230

14630158

Portion of Business Used:

USE PORTION OF PREMISES 1118 S. CHARLES UNITS 110 AND 111 AS A

TAVERN/RESTAURANT WITH LIVE ENTERTAINMENT PER BMZA 2013-295 APPROVE 8/6/13
RestHOHEROOR TABLE SERVICE PER BMZA 2014-316 WITH CONDITIONS. MAY PROVIDE OFF

PREMISE CATERING

Edit the License Location Info

I

Alternate Mailing Address

|

Llicense Owners

First Nome |Last Name Streef City State {Zip Action |[Change Owner
BRUCE RICHARDSON IW. VASSAR PLACE LAKEWOOD |CO {80227 | Edit Remove Owner
MICHAEL  |WHITE 8420 HARFORD ROAD BALTIMORE |MD 21234 | Edit Remove Owner

Comments

f l




Page 2 of 2

Date Comment Action

01/17/2017 1/5/17- Public Hearing Application to trnsfer ownership.request fo expand premise fo include 5 Delete
1118 8. Charles, Unit 101 for business- APPROVED (2-0 vote) (Moore -Denied)

11/22/2016|MARYLAND SALES SEND A RELEASE LETTER ON 11/18/2016 CR#14630158-EXPANSION....K/R ] Delete

Applicant's Lawyer Pete Prevas tumed in a application on 10/05/2016 for transfer of ownership
10/05/2016{{to remove Bruce Richardson and add Andrew Dunlap) and expansion 111810 1120 5. Charles ( Delete

St k/r
04/09/2015|PROTEST OF RENEWAL FILED FOR 2015-2016 LICENSE YEAR.... /sb Delete
03/20/2015|2/2/2014 Maryland State Tax release receive Delete

07/10/2014 Public Hearing re: Request for a Special Amusement License Applicants requested ] Delete

02/24/2015 POSTPONEMENT . Board granted postponement 1
02/19/20152/19/2015 Maryland State Tax release receive Delete
11/26/2014(9/22/14**STATE HOLD**MARYLAND SALES & USE TAX Delete
11/17/2014 2272/520}4 Public Hearing re: Violation of Rule 4.05(a) GUILTY $500 Admin Fee $125 Total Fine ; Delete [

10/2/14 PUBLIC HEARING RE APPLICATION TO TRANSFER OWNERSHIP 8 LOCATION OF A CLASS
10/07/2014{BD7 BWL LICENSE PRESENTLY LOCATED AT 1439 S CHARLES STTO 1118 S CHARLES ST, REQUEST E Delete
FOR LIVE ENTERTAINMENT . BOARD APPROVED THE TRANSFER, $100 PAID

11/23/2010111/10 Transfer of ownership, BD7-BWL, Gary E. Morse, Catherine's Pub, LLC i Delete !
Print History (Print Card) |

License num:LBD7 421 Address: 1118 CHARLES STREET SOUTH
Trade Name: BANDITOS

Comment;

Add Comment

Hold Info

Powered by:




1R LARD BINESSENPRESS

© Maryland Business Express & Home ' Login/Create Account

Business Entity Search, Certificate of Status & Document Order
THE SOBO TACO SPOT, LLC: W14240436

General information  Filing History  Personal Property

General Information

Department ID Number:
W14240436

Business Name:
THE SOBG TACO SPOT, LLC

Principal Office:
1118 SOUTH CHARLES STREET
BALTIMORE MD 21230

Resident Agent:

MICHAEL F. WHITE

8420 OLD HARFORD ROAD
BALTIMORE MD 21234

Status:
ACTIVE

Good Standing:
THIS BUSINESS IS IN GOOD STANDING
» Order Certificate of Status

Business Type:
DOMESTIC LLC

Business Code:
ENTITIES OTHER THAN CORPORATIONS

Date of Formation/ Registration:
08/08/2011

State of Formation:
MD

Stock Status:
N/A

Close Status:
N/A

@ New Search

& YourProgress

& Business Entity Search
< General Information
] Docﬁment brder

3 Contact Information



July 20, 2017

Licensee(s): Mun Sik Haberkam (SS) and Chang H. Yim
Linden Bar & Liquors, Inc., T/a Linden Bar & Liquors
904-08 W. North Avenue 21217

Class: ‘BD7" Beer, Wine & Liquor License

Violation of Rule 4.20(c)(ii) Class BD7 Licensees: Open and Operating Tavern at all Times — March 31, 2017 -
At approximately 12:05 AM, members of the Baltimore City Police Department's Vice Unit and members of the
BLLC's Inspection Division conducted an undercover investigation of this establishment to determine if staff would
grant access to the tavern portion of the licensed premises to patrons. At this time, Det. Akinwande and Det. Garrett
entered the establishment in an undercover capacity and attempted to gain access to the tavern portion of the
premise. Mr. Chang Kun Yim, who was the attendant present at the location, informed Akinwande and Garrett that
the bar “was closed” in response to a request made by detectives for access to the tavern. Both Akinwande and
Garrett left the establishment and informed members of the Vice Unit and BLLC inspection division of the violation.
Members from each team entered the establishment and informed Mr. Yim of the violation of Rule 4.20(c)(ii).

Board’s Information:
(a) Service on Licensee(s): Summons issued to the licensee(s) on 6/26/2017.

(b) Witness Summonsed: Summons issued to Inspector John Chrissomallis on 6/26/2017. Summons issued to
Baltimore City Police Dept.: Det. Gatto, Det. Greenhill, Det. Akinwande, and Det. Garrett on 6/26/2017.

(c) Violation History of Current Licensee(s): Licensee(s) appeared before the Board on 9/13/2012 in reference to:

Violation of Rule 4.18 — Corporate Charter
Admission of Guilt

Licensee submitted documentation

$125 fine paid in lieu of hearing

Licensee(s) appeared before the Board on 4/17/2008 in reference to:

e Protest of renewal
e License renewed (3-0 vote)

(d) License Transfer Date: The license transferred to the above named licensee(s) on 3/30/2004.

Board’s Decision:



State of Maryland

Board of Liquor License Commissioners

for Baltimore City
231 E. Baltimore Street, 6" Floor
Baltimore, Maryland, 21202-3258
Phone: (410) 396-4377

NOTICE

To: Linden Bar & Liquors, Inc. Date: June 26, 2017
T/A Linden Bar & Liquors
904-908 West North Avenue
Licensee may be represented by
Counsel before board

You are hereby notified to appear before the Board of Liquor License Commissioners for Baltimore City at 11 o’clock
AM on the 20" day of July 2017, in Room 215, City Hall, Baltimore Maryland to show cause why your Alcoholic
Beverages License and other permits issued by this Board to you under the provisions of the Alcoholic Beverages
Article, as amended, should not be suspended or revoked as required by this Board by Section 4-604 of said Article,
following your conviction and/or violation of said law, to wit:

Location of Incident: T/A Linden Bar & Liquors, 904-908 West North Ave., Baltimore, MD (“the establishment”).

Violation of Rule 4.20(c){ii) Class BD7 Licensees: Open and Operating Tavern at all Times — March 31, 2017 — At
approximately 12:05 AM, members of the Baltimore City Police Department’s Vice Unit and members of the BLLC's
Inspection Division conducted an undercover investigation of this establishment to determine if staff would grant
access to the tavern portion of the licensed premises to patrons. At this time, Det. Akinwande and Det. Garrett
entered the establishment in an undercover capacity and attempted to gain access to the tavern portion of the
premise. Mr. Chang Kun Yim, who was the attendant present at the location, informed Akinwande and Garrett that
the bar “was closed” in response to a request made by detectives for access to the tavern. Both Akinwande and
Garrett left the establishment and informed members of the Vice Unit and BLLC inspection division of the
violation. Members from each team entered the establishment and informed Mr. Yim of the violation of Rule
4.20(c)(ii).

City Hall security provisions require all persons entering the City Hall to present a photo ID.

If you fail to appear at the time and place designated above, the board will proceed with the hearing and will take
such action regarding the suspension or revocation of your license and permits as warranted by evidence. If you
have any questions concerning the specific rules or code cited, please refer to Rules and Regulations for the Board
of Liquor License Commissioners for Baltimore City or the Alcoholic Beverages Article of the Annotated Code of
Maryland for reference purposes. If you have any questions or concerns regarding this matter please contact
Deputy Executive Secretary, Thomas R. Akras at 410-396-4377.

BY ORDER OF THE BOARD OF LIQUOR LICENSE
COMMISSIONERS FOR BALTIMORE CITY

Albert J. Matricciani, Jr., Chairman

BOARD OF LIQUOR LICENSE
COMMISSIONERS



PLAINTIFF’S
EXHIBIT

Board of Liquor License Commissioners
For Baltimore City

231 E. Baltimore Street, 6™ Floor
Baltimore, Maryland, 21202-3258

INVESTIGATION REPORT

Location Address: | 904-08 NORTH AVENUE WEST 21217

Licensee Information (Trade Name): |LINDEN BAR & LIQUORS ‘ |

Corporation Name | |, NpEN BAR & LIQUORS, INC. |

License Type: | Class "BD7" Beer, Wine and Liquor

Owner Email: | l

Contact:

Bouncer/Security Name (if applicable): | | | |
D.0.B.

incident Date/Time: l4/6/2017 | |11;12;57 AM ]

Report Facts:

On or about March 31, 2017 at approx 12:05 am | Agent Chrissomallis working with Chief Fosler and the BCPD Vice Unit conducted

a BD7 check at the establishment known as Linden Bar and Liquors inc. located at 904 West North Ave in the City of Baltimore and

the State of Maryland. 2 undercover Vice detectives made entry at the location and attempted to gain access to the tavern as customers
the detectives were denied entry and notified the members of the Task force which were down the street in vehicle. After the
detectives had cleared the area we entered the establishment and made act with Mr. Yim whici was tle operator that

refused entry. Mr. Yim was identified by a Maryland issued 1D card #y and aDOBo . We explained to the
operator that the package goods portion of the business can not be opened if the tavern portion is closed. We explained the viclation
and left the establishment without any further incident.

**disregard dates and times in the heading of this report. Actual dates and times are in the body of this report.**

Photos Taken:

http://portal2013.baltimore.city/sites/BLLC_Inspections/_layouts/15/Print.FormServer.aspx  5/16/2017



Report Prepared By:

inspector(s}

Submission Date

Ii:O#,w | baltimore\john.chrissomalliss

la/6/2017

Supervisor Review:

Approval Date

h:O#.w | baltimore\thomas.akras

l5/16/2017

Supervisor Use:

Recommended Action(s):

http://portal2013.baltimore.city/sites/BLLC Inspections/_layouts/15/Print. FormServer.aspx

5/16/2017
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INCIDENT REPORT
Form 14/008

Fe POLICE DEPARTMENT T PLAINTIFF'S
Rovissd 19 BALTIMORE, MARYLAND Liquor Board Violation EXHIBIT
y Location of Offenisa / incident (Exact Streut Addrg :
3 Person 0 Property O Vehicle ¥ Miscellansous 504 W. Nort’g Ave ( %_( ¢ ;
Domestic Retated Gang Relatod  Juvenie Relsted  HateCrims nvastigalive Stop 4 Dats / Tine Oczuved -
0 ] Q Qa a 3/31/2017 @ DO0Shrs
Unit I7 Postof Ocourrencs 8 Reponting Arsa Sireet Code 10 CAD Numbar 11 Location Given by Dispatcher
4844 133 293 on view
3 Case 1 Disposition 15 Folow. 18 Crime Code |17 Crima Classification] 18 Describe Location of Offense o Typs of Premiss 13 Reparted by Watcher
0 apen M Closed [¥] Cleared [ Not Cleared (] Yes M N city bar O YesEiNo
Compizinant/ §dame [Last, First, Ml), or Firm Name if Business : W!W(m&eﬂm%ﬁmn,ﬂp} Me ma .Hevht Weight
victm Gatto, A ;
= . Gender  [JMale RNy Dfﬁspxnlcorumu
I Black Iﬁv\mm ) Aslan oc Pacific Islander [} Native Americarvalaskan Native [ Other Fomale | Onat or Latino [ unknown
[Fare Empioyad or School Atterding (inGuds Gify Locatad] Occupstion ‘oz of EmptoyMRwdones Prone “Other Frone
BPD i police {varies ¢
7 Injurles and Location on Body Victa's Condibion Vi Hol ud?ldlry amrwmnmwbacmlrm Conati
‘0 Yes COves ¥MINo
R4 Reporting [Name (Lest, First, MI) Sex Race Age DOB __Amn {Inciude City. County, State, Zip) “Residenca Phane  :Other Prone
Ponon { came #20 i N ; : :
25 Winess Parent/Guardian [Name (Last, First, M) Address (Include City, County. State, Zip) {Rasidencs Phone  Other Phona
0 O i i i
|25 Suspact Jeame (Loet, Fiet, M) “Address {Include Clty, Caunty, Siate, 21p) Age DOB  Heght Weight
Yim, Chang Kun 904 W. North Ave - i i
” ” " - TGender Maie TERnicky: L] Hspanic or Latino
Dloiack [IWhin (¥ Asion or Pacite 0 native Natve [ Cther ; Diferse | Y Not Hisparic or Laing =3 UWn
Compraxon Taer CoRnLengvstyle Hat ;:Eyes ?wn Haar — feeh ShmCont
{ i .
FPants Sho.s :Addiional Descriptora (Tatioos, Piercings, Sears, Marks, Accent, sic) AlTest Numbec
]
h7TﬂﬂQMlofSUlpeﬂ(l)(Ad§mlCmmuim) 28 Point of Entry 29 Locston Last Seen 130 Manner of Escaps 31 Direction of Escape
(2 Weapon [ Mean O Allack 33 Method Used to Comimil Crime 4 Typo of Property Taken rSTuleVdue
38 Vehicle :Suspecl Victim Swlen Towed Othar JTag Numbar :swn iExpmbn [Vahicia Year Make Mode! :Body S!yluiobr Mieage
iomeion L O O 3 O D r i ! i :
[vehicie mmmcauon Nomber (ViN}

grition Locked  Kays in Knition  [Doors Lockad  Windaws Clased Racdic in Car iBatiery o Car 'SpnTthar‘lnnkLmd

71 Yes [ N3 Yes TINo (T Yes [ Mol Yes 01 NoiDd Yes [ No'] Yes A Na D Yes N0l Yes O No

rTRagismaO«mer(Lu!.FhLun :Scx lahm Age :DOB mamﬁmwmwam
i i H
PaRmedby Mathed of Thett 40 Evidencs of Stripping / Tamparing 1 Repo Check |42 Tow List Chack |43 Owner Notfied
D ves L No | Tl ves O NojO Yes O No
4 Tow location Towsd From {Location Towsd To Towed by Tow Truck Openator Signaurs
rdometin | ‘ :
HS Detective Notified ;Emuurku)mwn Unit Number Diste Tirne L8 Medical Examiner Notfiad  1Date Tima
i i |
47 Crima Lab Technicizn Nams AUnd Number Tna 48 Hot Desk Person Nokfied T
i ;
M@ Commumications Citywids Siroadcasi flm 1 Victim / honExp
Kotd () yes @ No | D) Yes@No | Fomis) Prodded ) yoq [ Ng |
Copies Forwarded To
b 1) & ol o - Property Listng, b incluce proparty iakan smd e 3} Descrioe satals of incident. Inchrde ol seps takea in
4 :h i (l (‘MH"- ] 2 [ - agency o sesh mmmmmummmmum i

Corp: Linden Bar and Liquors, Inc
/A: Linden Bar and Liquors

004 W. North Ave 21217

LBD7 139

Licensee: Chang K Yim, Mun Sik Haberkamn

bwmmmu&mﬂ TCagmmce o jAsaigrment Sipakre 8

Gatto, A N5 IVICE i Y/ 2
Sgt. Leisher iG307 iVICE £

fanusmwmay muoa‘nu Feme Faam Tnu-mn /

REPORT GHOULD BE TYPED OR LEGIBLY PRINTED IN BLACK INK



W

POLICE DEPARTMENT

SUPPLEMENT REPORT [ Crime ! Incidant Alamptp2 Compiaict Number
Form 041007 BALTIMORE, MARYLAND Liguor Board Violation 1-170312233
Revinad %16 1 Locaton of Offenss / Incident {Simet Address. 2ip)
Continuation [] Follow Up 904 W. North Ave bage 2 o 2
Parson Property Miscataneous Vehida Missing Person Custody 14 Date / Time of This Report }SAMICmmdy Number
O O O 0O  [3/3172017 @ 0101 hrs ,
Unit [7 Post of Occurmencest Reporting Ares 5 Sirest Cade 10 CAD Numbar 11 Qriginat Report Dale / Time 12 Offense / incident Changed From
4844 133 293 same #4
3 Cass Stans 14 Mutiple Clasrance [15 Cass Disposkion Explain 16 F obow-up 17 Crime Code |18 Crime Classification
Openl] Closed| [JYes[F]No [Zlciearsa[ Inot Cleared Cvesidne
© Complzinant! Nams (Last, First, M}, or Firm Nama If Business { Address {| Clty. County. State, Ip) Sex : Age: DOB
Victim i
Gatto, A G, !
Genaer  {/]male Emoicty Hi Latiro
o5 [ esck [Thwnie  [hsion or Pacitc stander Dmmmmm Doter | Fonss | T L o Dmhm

Copias Forwardad To

d {1} of any {2) Property Linting. b Inciuda property taken and (3) Racord sl sctivity and sl developments in case
mmnumm-mn-wmmdnmmm wmmmwamm mummuwm ha.nlnamm Spency of sesignment, unit number, Irlephons rumber date,
(wra, (5) Ascommaend casa stakiz when apciicable. (5] H Multiole Claasncs, nciuda all affected complainticese numben.

: :On 3/31/2107 at approx 0005 hours. The BPD Vice unit along with the Baltimore City Liquor Board where conducting LBD7 checks at
: various LBD7 bars within Baltimore City, During this detail we used two BPD undercovers, Det. Gamrett and Del. Akinwande. The

i detail unit included Chief Fassler, Agent Chrisimallis, Det. Grennhill and your writer Det. Gatto. At this time the two undercovers
.enlercd Linden Bar and Liquors located at 904 W. North Ave. While inside the bar Det. Akinwande and Det. Garrett asked if they could
iuse the back bar to have drinks. The night manager/Licaesee Chang Kun Yim told the undercovers that the bar was closed. At this time
! Det. Akinwande and Det. Garrett lefi the location and notified Det. Greenhill of the violation. We then entered Linden Bar and met with
i the Licensee Chang Kun Yim. Det. Greenhill explamed the situation and that two undercover BPD Detectives where denied entry of the
ibar. Det, Greenhill explained that the bar must remain open to the public if he is going to be open for buisness with his packaged goods.
'Chang Kun Yim was advised that a report would be forwarded to the Liquor Board for review. All event occurred in Baltimore City,

i Maryland.

IR PRSPPI TEP RPN R SA iDL R A S R L

: Continu

P
| affirm and declare that the statements above are true to the best of my knowledge:

Reporting Person's Signatre

Date

72 Reporting Oticar Nama (FRINT CLEARLY) Bequance NoiAssignment Bigrature /
Gatto, A 1115 {VICE i s %Zk—,_
ving Supanvisor Rank snd Name gSoquoru No.Assignmant Signaturs
FSB0 Telsher 'G307 |VICE i
r4 RMS Data Entered By chuenccno Date {Tlrna 25 Reviewsr Refamed To
i ] \

REPORT SHOULD BE TYPED OR LEGIBLY PRINTED IN BLACK INK
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L Liquor Board System
HA
IF;‘ Version 1.0

| “ L.T : i\'{.
RN
Annual-Renewal » | License-Transfer « | One-Day e | Add New lLicense = | Query » | Help »

License Detail

I Close the License } x

License Info

License Num:LBD7 334
License Date:5/1/2017
CR Number: 11263832

Print License ( [ Print Renewal Letter } t << Go Back |

|

Cert Num: 1029
License Year: 2017

Fee: $1,320.00 Status: Renewed

Payment Date:  04-27-17

slie) i+

cot ¥ o
T( Lf;%f ié"]‘:@&(%
A‘ L{\*‘J’:\.ev\)
AR ety e
\_’\5\9 UNMNTIL

blzo.

2016 - 2017 TPP Paid [
2017 Trader's License [ |

Update Info

Add Adulf Entertainment License
’ Add New Adult Entertainement License

Location
Corp Name: LINDEN BAR & LIQUORS, INC.

Trade Name:
Zone Code:
Phone:

Block Num:
City:

CR Number:

LINDEN BAR & LIQUORS
19
410-462-5412

$04-08
BALTIMORE

11263832

Portion of Business Used:

ENTIRE BUILDING

Restriction:

Streef: NORTH AVENUE WEST
Stafe: MD Zip: 21217

Edit the License Location info

Alternate Mailing Address

license Owners

First Name |Last Name Sireef Cily State |Zip Action |Change Owner
MUNSIKK  {HABERKAM {(SS) (3724 HUDSON STREET BALTIMORE IMD  |21224 | Edit Remove Owner
CHANG K. |YiM 18415 ENSOR FARM COURT  |PARKTON MDD {21120 || Edit Remove Owner
Comments

http://balt-intra-srv/lts/LicenseDetail.aspx?1d=321048

5/16/2017



ragc 4 vl £

Date Comment Action
04/17/2017|RELEASED STATE OF MD TAX HOLD.... /sb Delete
01/17/2017*****STATE OF MD TAX HOLD, letter sent to Licensee on January 17, 2017.%**** /sb Delete
04/27]2016{******* RELEASED STATE TAX HOLD ***** /sb Delete
01/19/2016|State of MD Tax Hold, letter sent... /sb Delete
12/03/2015|Alcohol Awareness expires 11/11/19 {Chang Yim} Delete
08/21/2015|Submifted 2015 Trader's License Delete
04/29/2015|RELEASED STATE OF MD TAX HOLD.... /sb Delete
02/02/2015|Stafe of MD Tax Hold, letter sent to merchant on January 23, 2015. Delete
e e O el =8
11/21/2008]04/17/08 Public Hearing re:Protest of renewal DECISION : LICENSE RENEWED [ Delete ]
[ Print History (Print Card) f
License num: LBD7 334 Address: 904-08 NORTH AVENUE WEST

Trade Name: LINDEN BAR & LIQUORS

Comment:

Hold Info

Add Comment

Powered by:

http://balt-intra-srv/lts/LicenseDetail.aspx?1d=321048

5/16/2017



MARTLAND BUSINESSENPRESS

© Maryland Business Express & Home & Logln/Create Account

Business Entity Search, Certificate of Status & Document Order

LINDEN BAR & LIQUORS, INC.: D07428444

General information  Filing History Personal Property

General Information

Department ID Number:
D07428444

Business Name:
LINDEN BAR & LIQUORS, INC.

Principal Office:
904-8 WEST NORTH AVE.
BALTIMORE MD 21217

Resident Agent:

CHANG YiM

904-8 WEST NORTH AVE.
BALTIMORE MD 21217

Status:
REVIVED

Good Standing:
THIS BUSINESS IS IN GOOD STANDING
» Order Certificate of Status

Business Type:
CORPORATION

Business Code:
ORDINARY BUSINESS - STOCK

Date of Formation/ Registration:
05/20/2003

State of Formation:
MD

Stock Status:
STOCK

Close Status:
YES

O, New Search

& Business Entity Search
< General Information
0 Document Order

0 Contact Information



July 20, 2017

Licensee(s): Joginder Samra and Joginder Singh
2300 W. Baltimore St, LLC T/a Club 2300
2300 W. Baltimore Street 21223

Class: “BD7" Beer, Wine & Liquor License

Violation of Rule 4.20(c)(ii) Class BD7 Licensees: Open and Operating Tavern at all Times — March 30, 2017 -
At approximately 9:40 PM, members of the Baltimore City Police Department's Vice Unit and members of the BLLC's
Inspection Division conducted an undercover investigation of this establishment to determine if staff would grant
access to the tavern portion of the licensed premises to patrons. At this time, Det. Garrett entered the establishment
in an undercover capacity and attempted to gain access to the tavern portion of the premise. Mr. Happy Salinder,
who was the attendant present at the location, stated to Garrett “No” indicating the rear bar area was closed to
customers in response to a request made by Garrett for access to the tavern. Garrett left the establishment and
informed members of the Vice Unit and BLLC inspection division of the violation. Members from each team entered
the establishment and informed Mr. Salinder, the manager on location, of the violation of Rule 4.20(c)(ii).

Violation of Rule 3.09(a) Restroom Facilities and Health Regulations — March 30, 2017 - At approximately 9:40
PM., members of the Baltimore City Police Department's Vice Unit and members of the BLLC's Inspection Division
conducted an undercover investigation of this establishment to determine if staff would grant access to the tavem
portion of the licensed premises to patrons. Upon gaining entry, BLLC inspectors discovered that the women's
restroom was non-operational and the health permit of the establishment had expired.

Violation of Rule 3.09(b) Restroom Facilities and Health Regulations — March 30, 2017 - At approximately 9:40
PM., members of the Baltimore City Police Department's Vice Unit and members of the BLLC's Inspection Division
conducted an undercover investigation of this establishment to determine if staff would grant access to the tavern
portion of the licensed premises to patrons. Upon gaining entry, BLLC inspectors discovered that the women's
restroom was non-operational and the health permit of the establishment had expired.

Board's Information:
(a) Service on Licensee(s): Summons issued to the licensee(s) on 6/26/2017.

(b) Witness Summonsed: Summons issued to Chief Inspector Mark Fosler and Inspector John Chrissomallis on
6/26/2017. Baltimore City Police Dept.. Det. Gatto, Det. Greenhill on 6/26/2017.

(c) Violation History of Current Licensee(s): Licensee(s) appeared before the Board on 6/9/2016 in reference to:

o Violation of Rule 3.08(a) Sanitation & Safety
e Guilty (3-0 vote) $250 fine + $125 admin fee
o $375 total fine paid

(d) License Transfer Date: The license transferred to the above named licensee(s) on 10/13/2015.

Board’s Decision:



State of Maryland

Board of Liquor License Commissioners

for Baltimore City
231 E. Baltimore Street, 6™ Floor
Baltimore, Maryland, 21202-3258
Phone: (410) 396-4377

NOTICE

To: 2300 W Baitimore St. LLC Date: June 26, 2017
T/A Club 2300
2300 West Baltimore Street
Licensee may be represented by
Counsel before board

You are hereby notified to appear before the Board of Liquor License Commissioners for Baltimore City at 11 o’clock AM on the 20th day
of July 2017, in Room 215, City Hall, Baltimore Maryland to show cause why your Alcoholic Beverages License and other permits issued
by this Board to you under the provisions of the Alcoholic Beverages Article, as amended, should not be suspended or revoked as required
by this Board by Section 4-604 of said Article, following your conviction and/or violation of said law, to wit:

Location of Incident: T/A Club 2300, 2300 West Baltimore Street, Baltimore, MD (“the establishment”).

Violation of Rule 4.20(c)(ii) Class BD7 Licensees: Open and Operating Tavern at all Times — March 30, 2017 — At approximately 9:40
PM, members of the Baltimore City Police Department’s Vice Unit and members of the BLLC's Inspection Division conducted an
undercover investigation of this establishment to determine if staff would grant access to the tavern portion of the licensed premises
to patrons. At this time, Det. Garrett entered the establishment in an undercover capacity and attempted to gain access to the tavern
portion of the premise. Mr. Happy Salinder, who was the attendant present at the location, stated to Garrett “No” indicating the rear
bar area was closed to customers in response to a request made by Garrett for access to the tavern. Garrett left the establishment and
informed members of the Vice Unit and BLLC inspection division of the violation. Members from each team entered the establishment
and informed Mr. Salinder, the manager on location, of the violation of Rule 4.20(c)(ii).

Violation of Rule 3.09 (a) Restroom Facilities and Health Regulations — March 30, 2017 ~ At approximately 9:40 PM., members of the
Baltimore City Police Department’s Vice Unit and members of the BLLC's Inspection Division conducted an undercover investigation of
this establishment to determine if staff would grant access to the tavern portion of the licensed premises to patrons. Upon gaining
entry, BLLC inspectors discovered that the women’s restroom was non-operational and the health permit of the establishment had
expired.

Violation of Rule 3.09 (b) Restroom Facilities and Health Regulations — March 30, 2017 — At approximately 9:40 PM., members of the
Baltimore City Police Department’s Vice Unit and members of the BLLC's inspection Division conducted an undercover investigation of
this establishment to determine if staff would grant access to the tavern portion of the licensed premises to patrons. Upon gaining
entry, BLLC inspectors discovered that the women's restroom was non-operational and the health permit of the establishment had
expired.

City Hall security provisions require all persons entering the City Hall to present a photo ID.

if you fail to appear at the time and place designated above, the board will proceed with the hearing and will take such action
regarding the suspension or revocation of your license and permits as warranted by evidence. if you have any questions concerning
the specific rules or code cited, please refer to Rules and Regulations for the Board of Liquor License Commissioners for Baltimore
City or the Alcoholic Beverages Article of the Annotated Code of Maryland for reference purposes. If you have any questions or
concerns regarding this matter please contact Deputy Executive Secretary, Thomas R. Akras at 410-396-4377.

BY ORDER OF THE BOARD OF LIQUOR LICENSE
COMMISSIONERS FOR BALTIMORE CITY

Albert J. Matricciani, Jr., Chairman

BOARD OF LIQUOR LICENSE
COMMISSIONERS
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Board of Liquor License Commissioners

For Baltimore City

231 E. Baltimore Street, 617 Floor
Baltimore, Maryland, 21202-3258

" PLAINTIFE'S.
3y EXHIBIT

I -

INVESTIGATION REPORT

Location Address:

2300 BALTIMORE STREET WEST 21223 - v
Licensee Information (Trade Name): |CLUB 2300 |
Corporation Name | (2300 W BALTIMORE ST L.L.C. |

License Type: | Class "BD7" Beer, Wine and Liquor M

Owner Email: |

Contact:

Bouncer/Security Name (if applicable): |

J D.0.B. ‘

Incident Date/Time:

|4/5/2017 [E=)2:37:58 PM

Report Facts:

time the 2 detectives notified the members of the Task Force that were positioned in two vehicles o
service. Once the 2 undercover Det. had cleared the location we entered the establishment and sp
access Mr. Happy Salinder which was identified by a NY issued iD # -and a DOB of 11

Establishment was violated for the following:

Restrooms unsatisfactory
Expired Health Permit

3 comp sink not operable
Stock on floor

not operating as a BD7

On or about March 30, 2017 at approx. 9:50 pm. | Agent Chrissomallis working with Chief Fosler and the BCPD Vice Unit
conducted a BD7 check at Club 2300 located at 2300 West Baltimore Street in the City of Baltimore and the State of Maryfand. Two
undercover BCPD detectives attempted to make entry to the tavern portion of the establishment and they were denied entry. At that

n the street that they were refused
oke to the operator which had denied

'94. After conducting an inspection
we determined that the establishment did not have a 3 comp. sink that was operable. Ladies room was out of order. displayed heaith
permit was expired. men's room did not have any paper towels and there was stock on the floor. We explained the rules regarding

to the BD7 violation and the other violations. We left the establishment in the control of Mr. Salinder and left without any further inciden|

**plaase disregard date and time in the heading of this report. Actual date and time is in the body of this report.**

Photos Taken:

http://portal2013.baltimore.city/sites/BLLC _Inspections/_layouts/15/Form Server.aspx?XmilLocation=/sites/BLLC _Inspections/New %20Inspection%20Report/CL....

1/2



4/5/2017 Inspection Reports - CLUB 2300Investigation2017-04-05T14_37_58

& Insert item

Report Prepared By:

|i:0#,w |baltimore\john.chrissomalliss |4/5/2017

[a/5/2017

|i:0#‘w | baltimore\john.chrissomalliss

Supervisor Use:

Recommended Action(s):

hitp://portal2013.baltimore.city/sites/BLLC _Inspections/_jayouts/15/FormServer.aspx?XmiLocation=/sites/BLLC_Inspections/New%20Inspection%20Report/CL...  2/2
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i

INCIDENT REPORT POLICE DEPARTMENT 1 Crima ! ncddant Atternpt]2 Complaint Number
ff&“zﬁ’aﬂna BALTIMORE, MARYLAND Liquar Board Violation 0 7-1 703122&9
P Location of Offanse | Incidant (Exact Strast Address)
0 Person O Property Q Vehicie ¥l Miscellaneous 2300 West Baltimors Sirest - 21223 Page 1 o 2
Domasuc Relatad Gang Related Juvenile Relatad Hats Ciime M Date / Tine Occurred 5 Date / Time Reported
Q M} O 30 March17 - 2138hrs-2150hrs 30 March 17 - 2150hrs
hUnil [7 Post of Occurencs |8 Reporting Ares Strast Code 10 CAD Number 11 Location Glven by Dispatcher 12 Comparion Report No.
4841 714 285 On-View
13 Case Status 14 Case Disposition 15 Follow-up 116 Crima Code |17 Crima C Dascribe Locatian of Offeniss of Type of Premise 19 Reportad by Crime Waicher
) opea & Closed i Clsamd [ Not Cleared(d Yes 0 No Tavem O Yes & No
|75) Complainant ! [Name (Last, First. MI}. or Firm Name f Business  Address {1 State, Zis) Sox ﬂ:ce Age DOB
Victim Greenhill, L.C. li M 47
FVhere Employed or School g (¢ City Located) pation . Hours of EmploymentResidence Phona Other Phond Sobxiaty]
OID-BPD-Vice Detectives : Varied V _sbr
1 Injuries end Location on Body Victim's Condition Victim Hospitalized ;Fadmy 22 Victim / Assailant RelationshipR3 Cument / Former Cohabitant
r Oyes O Not QyesONo
P4 Reporting $Name (Last, Firsl, MI) Sex Rece Age DOB iAdress (includa CRy. Courty, State, 2ip) Residence Phone  Other Phone
Parson SA #20 SA#2 SA #20
25 Witnass Parent/Guardisn JName (Last, First, M) ;Addms (inciuoe Clty. County. State Zip} ?iesidenm Phona Other Phone
a a i : ;
26 Suspect [Nams (Last, First, W) X.Adm {Inchude City. County . State. Zip} iSex Racs Age DOB :Helght Waight
N 1 : H
H ! N I3
Complexion iHalr CalorLengthvStyle Hat Eyss Facial Hak ‘Teoth Shin/Cost
; i
$
Fm Shoes AOGHona] DRSCHRion (Ta1003, Plertings. Scars, Marks, Aczant, 612 ATest Number
£ i i
H
7 Tradeenarks of Suspeci(s) {Acton / Conversation) 128 Point of Enlry 120 Location Last Seen 130 Manner of Escape [31 Diraction of Escape
rZWuponlMcwolAuadc 133 Mathod Used to Commit Crima 134 Typa of Property Taken 136 Total Loss Vaiue
P& Vehicls Suspsct Victim Siolen Towed Othar [Tag Numbar Stata  Expiration Vehicle YearMake Model ‘Bacyswum '.Miuqo

memiln i O O O D 0O

:

i

fee——— —
Vaticis Ideniification Number (VIN)

|gnition Locked  Keys In Ignition  :Doors Locked  “‘Windows Closed :Radioin Car ‘BatwylnCar :Smelrthar’TnnkLocknd

0 ves (3 NoiD Yes (1 No 0 Yes (1 No:D Yes (I Noi Yes 0 Noid Yes O Nold Yes () NoTO Yes T No

57 Regisiared Owner Name {Last, First, Mi} Sax Race Age iner:} ;Addre1s {inciuce Clty, County State, Zip)
38 Recoversd by 139 Mathod of Thaft ro Evidence of Stipping / Tempering 41 Repo. Chack 42 Tow List Check |43 Ownar Notifled

O Yes [ No |0 ves LI No| D Yes CiNo
{4 Tow L.ocason Towsd From Location Towed To Towad by iTow Truck Operaior Signatu
fformation i
45 Detactive Notified q No Ausig 1init Number Dats Time 146 Madical Examiner Notified  Dsts Time

i
47 Crime Lab Techniclan Name Unit Number Tima 148 Hot Desk Person Notified Tima
i :
8 Communications Supervisor 150 Citywide Broadcast Time 1 Victim A ldeoit Ind i : n
Nattsd P yves CINo | Olyes O No Form(s) Provided ] ves (I ND |

FCcpIu Forwarced To

Liquor Board

(¢ ron

g ke, (2} Propecty Lising, Lo Includw property taken and
| [ apency of unk

=

") I.hll

e -
n)mmumnmuumm-nh
charges.,

Corp: 2300 West Baitimore Street, L.L.C.
T/A: 2300 West Baltimore Street (Club 2300)
2300 Wast Baltimare Street
Baltimore, Md 21223

N . Continued
Liquor License#: LBD7 429

Reporting Officer Name (PRINT CLEARLY) Sequence No. JAstigriment
P Det. L. C Greenhill ] I FB20 OiD-Vice
id Approving Suparvisor Rank and Namae Sequance No. iAssignment

Det. Sgt. Chris Leisher i G307 OlD-Vica
[saus Data Erttered By lsmm NoDate Tims rem«m !s1 Referrad To
i i

REPORT SHOULD BE TYPED OR LEGIBLY PRINTED IN BLACK INK



[

SUFPLEMENT REPORT POLICE DEPARTMENT [ Crime / Inclaent Attempt2 Cormpiaint Numbar
Fom 04107 BALTIMORE, MARYLAND Liquor Board Violation Q 7-1703122¢4
) Location of Offense / Incident (Streat Acdress, Zip)
Continuation O Follow Up 2300 West Baltimore Street 21223 e 2 o 2
Pacson Proparty MWiscokaneous Vehicle Missing Person Custody {4 Dute / Tine of This Report 15 Amest/ Cusiody Number
] (| 0 (] 0 30 March 17 - 2150hrs
Eunit |7 Post of O Reporing Arss |9 SusetCoda |10 CAD Number {11 Original Report Date / Time 12 Cftense / incident Changed From
4841 714 285 30 March17 - 2138hrs-2150hrs
[13 Cass Statuy 14 Muttiple Clearsnca [15 Casa Disposition ‘Expiain 16 Follow-up 17 Crime Code 18 Crirms Classification
Clopen i Closed| [ Yes M No [ Cleared (3 Not Cisared Clves KN
19Cu§\plahnnv puame (Lest, First, K1), or Firm Nams If Business fResldcnool Agdrass {include Clty. County State Zip) $u ERaca #ge DOB
- Sreerh L& 1 3 e "
20 Coples Forwarded To o
Liquor Board

d {yc Kara. (2} Property Listng, ke Include snal snized/submilted evidence/propedy’ el Wmmn)mM(l)ﬂmdnmmdehhmc
mwulm'mmmmdmmm 1) mm%-vmmmm (4)m-lmmm: inciuding nar, SpeICY o REaignmant, unkt number, istaphone numbar.
pina. (5) Recommand case siaiss when acplicable. {5} If Mulipla Clssrance flectad complsinticase numsens

i On 30 March 2017 between 213Bhrs-2150hrs(9:38pm-9:50pm), Detectives Greenhill and Gatto along Chief inspector Mark
'Foslar and Agent Chrissomallis conducted BD7 checks at Club 2300 located at 2300 West Baltimore Street. Also working were
:Detectives O Akinwande and J Garrett both of OID-Vice and both working in a plainclothas capacity posing as patrons in an
1attempt to gain entry into the taverns of each establishment. The purpose of a BD7 check is to determine if liquor establishments
ithat are considered LBD7's are operating their tavemns by allowing patrons in the rear bar area to consume alcoholic beverages. it
iis known that most liquor establishments throughout the City of Baitimore operate the BD7's by only operating the package goods
I side of thair liquor establishments and not opening their taverns to the public. Detective Garret at 2138hrs(9:38pm) entered the
:locahon of 2300 West Baltimore Street known as Club 2300 and asked the middle eastern male working, if the rear bar was open.
i The middle eastern male later identified as Happy Salinder, replied saying "No", indicating the rear bar area was closed to
customars. Detective Garrstt then laft the location and notified Detective Greenhill that he had been refused service to the bar
area.

1At 2150hrs(9:50pm), Datectivas from Vice and Inspectors from the Liquor Board, entered Club 2300 located at 2300 West
1 Baltimore Strest and advised Happy Salinder that the bar would be written up for Liquor Board violations relating to the tavern
iside of the bar. Agent Chrissomallis explained to Mister Salinder that if the package goods of the establishment is open, then the
:adjacent bar area would also have to be open to customers as well. Also while on the scene Detectives from Vice and Inspectors
‘from the Liquor Board observed the following violations. The female bathroom was out of order and blocked. Stock was not
§e|evated on the first floor and/or basement. And the current health permit was expired. No other violations observed at that time.
1 The establishment was left in the control of Mister Salinder.

Report to be forwarded te the Liquor Board for further administrated review.

Continued
[}
1 Reporting Person s GRNBIUTE Date
| afflrm and declara that the statements above are true fo the best of my knowledge: ol
P2 Reporting Officet Name (PR Saquenca No Assignment () T
Det. LC Greenhlll !ll F820 OID-Vice
23 Approving S s N ASignment
Bet St Chris Leisher o OID-Vice /,
24 RMS Data Entersd By 25 Reviswer 128 Referred To

;Soqutnu No. Pclc

iTime
i H

REPORT SHOULD BE TYPED OR LEGIBLY PRINTED IN BLACK INK
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Liguor Board System

Version 1.0

Annual-Renewal » | License-Transfer » | One-Day w | Add New License w | Query w | Help e

License Detail

[ Close the License [ Print License I [ Print Renewal Letter § E << Go Back f
License Info
License Num: LBD7 198 Cert Num: 0422 Fee: $1,320.00 Status: Renewed
License Date:5/1/2017 License Year: 2017

CR Number: 16023343

Payment Date:  04-28-17 Lll\ "+

2016 -2017 TPP Paid LI N

2017 Trader's License @ Y | Update Info CO 2 ?

T{ \/_
Add Adult Enterfainment License

{ Add New Adult Entertainement License ' /lw
Location

Corp Name: 2300 W BALTIMORE ST L.L.C.
Trade Name: CLUB 2300
Zone Code: 32
Phone: 410-245-3439

Block Num: 2300 Street: BALTIMORE STREET WEST
City: BALTIMORE State: MD Zip: 21223

CR Number; 16023343

Portion of Business Used:

(USE) USE 18T FLOOR OF PREMISES AS A TAVERN- NOT LIVE ENTERTAINMENT [CHANGE
OF OPERATOR)

Restriction:
NO FOOD TO BE PREPARED UNTIL APPROVED BY HEALTH DEPT.

% Edit the License Location Info Alternate Mailing Address !
License Owners
First Name  |Last Name  {Sireel City State |Zip Action |Change Owner
JOGINDER [SAMRA 3700 PULASKI HWY BALTIMORE [MD  [21224 | Edit Remove Owner
JOGINDER  |SINGH 1921 EASTFIELD RD BALTIMORE iMD 21222 | Edit Remove Owner

Comments
f I I

http://balt-intra-srv/lts/LicenseDetail.aspx?1d=320438 6/21/2017



Page 2 of 2

Date Comment Action
06/15/2014|Paid Violation Fine of $375.00 dated on 06/09/16. Invoice #103636, check #1142... /sb } Delete }
06/14/2016 6/9/2016 - Pubﬁc.HeOrirlg re: Violation of Rule 3.08(0) Sanitation & Safety- GUILTY {3-0 vote}$250 | Delete [

FINE + $125 admin fee = $375 TOTAL FINE due in 1 week. |
07/23/2015[Receive proof of opreation is currenily open (June 25} Delete
07/16/2015[7/16/2015 Public Hearing re: Application to transfer ownership APPROVED $100 admin fee PAID| Delete
07/02/201 5{Maryland Sales & Hold (July 1,2015) Delete
10/02/2012 9/27(20]2 Public Heor_mg re: YIOLATIQN Qf Rule 4.18 Chorter not in good standing. Submitted { Delete ]

required documentation. Paid $125 fine in lieu of hearing.

11/17/2011 Public Hearing re: Review of pending fransfer. Transfer approved on 11/3/2010.
11/22/201V 0 ) \CELED withdrew application. | Delete |
11/03/2010]11/03/10 $100 FOR {11/3/10) CONF PAID IN FULL #75251 Delete
11/03/2010{11/03/10 $100 CONF FEE FOR {3/24/10) PAID IN FULL #75250 Delete
10/08/2010[10/10 Transfer of Ownership, BD7-BWL, Clifford T. Andrews Delete
08/06/2009/03/24/09 {180 DAY CONF.} DUE $100 Delete
11/14/2008]08/07/08 $100 TRANSFER CONF.PAID IN FULL #64672 Delete

08/07/08 Transfer Conf.re: Transfer of ownership + req. for live enterfainment &
08/11/2008 dancing.DECISION: APPROVED.MUST PAY CONF.FEE $100 Delete

| Print History (Print Card) |
License num: LBD7 198 Address: 2300 BALTIMORE STREET WEST
Trade Name: CLUB 2300
Comment:
Add Comment
Hold Info
Powered by:

http://balt-intra-srv/lts/LicenseDetail.aspx?1d=320438

6/21/2017
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© Maryland Business Express @ Home & Login/Create Account

Business Entity Search, Certificate of Status & Document Order

2300 W BALTIMORE ST, L.L.C.: W16537490

General Information  Filing History  Personal Property

General Information

Department ID Number:
W16537490

Business Name:
2300 W BALTIMORE ST, L.L.C.

Principal Office:
2300 W BALTIMORE ST
BALTIMORE MD 21223

Resident Agent:
JOGINDER SINGH
1921 EASTFIELD RD
DUNDALK MD 21222

Status:
ACTIVE

Good Standing:
THIS BUSINESS IS IN GOOD STANDING
» Order Certificate of Status

Business Type:
DOMESTIC LLC

Business Code:
ENTITIES OTHER THAN CORPORATIONS

Date of Formation/ Registration:
05/18/2015

State of Formation:
MD

Stock Status:
N/A

Close Status:
N/A

@, New Search

& Business Entity Search
*» General Information
{J Document Order

O Contact information



July 20, 2017

Licensee(s): Bing Chen and Yun Chen
Chen'’s Liquor, Inc. T/a B&O Café
1301-03 W. Pratt Street 21223

Class: “BD7" Beer, Wine & Liquor License

Violation of Rule 4.20(c)(ii) Class BD7 Licensees: Open and Operating Tavern at all Times — May 13, 2017 - At
approximately 12:02 AM, members of the Baltimore City Police Department's Vice Unit and members of the BLLC's
Inspection Division conducted an investigation of this establishment due to numerous 311 complaints the agency had
received regarding the location. Upon entry, BLLC Chief Inspector Mark Fosler and Agent Chrissomallis observed
that the tavern portion of the establishment did not seem to be in operation. There were children’s toys, a bike, and a
stroller on or behind the bar. The liquor bottles behind the bar were dusty, the three-compartment sink was not in
use, and no glasses or cups of any kind were in the bar area. Lastly, a bucker, mop, and snow shovel were in the
customer area of tavern. As a result of the non-operation, BLLC staff advised Bing Chai Chen, the manager/licensee
on location, of the violation of Rule 4.20(c)(ii).

Board’s Information:
(a) Service on Licensee(s): Summons issued to the licensee(s) on 6/26/2017.

(b) Witness Summonsed: Summons issued to Chief Inspector Mark Fosler and Inspector John Chrissomallis on
6/26/2017. Baltimore City Police Dept.. Det. Gatto, Det. Greenhill, and Det. Garrett on 6/26/2017.

(c) Violation History of Current Licensee(s): The current licensee(s) have no history of violations.
(d) License Transfer Date: The license transferred to the above named licensee(s) on 11/04/2015.

Board’s Decision:



State of Maryland

Board of Liquor License Commissioners

for Baltimore City
231 E. Baltimore Street, 6" Floor
Baltimore, Maryland, 21202-3258
Phone: (410) 396-4377

NOTICE

To: Chen's Liguor, Inc. Date: June 26, 2017
T/A B & O Cafe
1301-03 West Pratt Street
Licensee may be represented by
Counsel before board

You are hereby notified to appear before the Board of Liquor License Commissioners for Baltimore City at 11 o’clock AM on the
20th day of July 2017, in Room 215, City Hall, Baltimore Maryland to show cause why your Alcoholic Beverages License and other
permits issued by this Board to you under the provisions of the Alcoholic Beverages Article, as amended, should not be suspended or
revoked as required by this Board by Section 4-604 of said Article, following your conviction and/or violation of said law, to wit:

Location of Incident: T/A B & O Cafe, 1301-03 West Pratt Street, Baltimore, MD (“the establishment”).

Violation of Rule 4.20(c)(ii) Class BD7 Licensees: Open and Operating Tavern at all Times — May 13, 2017 - At
approximately 12:02 AM, members of the Baltimore City Police Department’s Vice Unit and members of the BLLC's
Inspection Division conducted an investigation of this establishment due to numerous 311 complaints the agency
had received regarding the location. Upon entry, BLLC Chief Inspector Mark Fosler and Agent Chrissomallis
observed that the tavern portion of the establishment did not seem to be in operation. There were children’s toys,
a bike, and a stroller on or behind the bar. The liquor bottles behind the bar were dusty, the three-compartment
sink was not in use, and no glasses or cups of any kind were in the bar area. Lastly, a bucker, mop, and snow shovel
were in the customer area of tavern. As a result of the non-operation, BLLC staff advised Bing Chai Chen, the
manager/licensee on location, of the violation of Rule 4.20(c)(ii).

City Hall security provisions require all persons entering the City Hall to present a photo ID.

If you fail to appear at the time and place designated above, the board will proceed with the hearing and will take such action
regarding the suspension or revocation of your license and permits as warranted by evidence. If you have any questions
concerning the specific rules or code cited, please refer to Rules and Regulations for the Board of Liquor License
Commissioners for Baltimore City or the Alcoholic Beverages Article of the Annotated Code of Maryland for reference
purposes. If you have any questions or concerns regarding this matter please contact Deputy Executive Secretary, Thomas R.
Akras at 410-396-4377.

BY ORDER OF THE BOARD OF LIQUOR LICENSE
COMMISSIONERS FOR BALTIMORE CITY

Albert J. Matricciani, Jr., Chairman

BOARD OF LIQUOR LICENSE
COMMISSIONERS
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Board of Liquor License Commissioners
For Baltimore City

231 E. Baltimore Street, 6% Floor
Baltimore, Maryland, 21202-3258

INVESTIGATION REPORT

Location Address: | 1301-03 PRATT STREET WEST 21223

Licensee Information (Trade Name): IB&O CAFE ]

Corporation Name |CHENIS LIQUOR,INC l

License Type: | Class "'BD7"NBeer, Wme and Liquor

Owner Email: l I

Contact:

Bouncer/Security Name (if applicable}: | | | |
D.0.B.

Incident Date/Time: |5/13/2017 | |2;13;17PM

Report Facts:

Because of phone calt complaints to the office, 311 complaints, reported ohservations by the Vice Unit and observations by staff the Chie

f Inspector initiated a special investigation of B&O Café. On May 12, 2017 the Liquor Board participated in the Social Club Task Force (SCT
F). Several licensed liquor establishments were included on the list of locations to visit. On May 13, 2017 at approximately 12:02am the §

CTF entered the B&O Café. The licensee has been advised on numerous occasions that individuals are loitering immediately outside her fr]
ont door. She has been instructed to call the Baltimore Police Department (BPD) when loitering or other iliegal activity is observed and to
document those calls in a journal. The last call documented by the licensee was March 5, 2017. Staff has also suggested the licensee clos

e the front door to help reduce loitering at the entrance. The previous operator hired security to reduce loitering. The current operator ef
iminated the security which led to a resurgence in the loitering problem. in fairness, there is a drug program nearby along with several bu
s stops.

When investigating on May 13, 2017 staff {Agent Chrissomallis, Chief Fosler) observed that the BD7 portion of the establishment did not
appear to be in operation. There were children's toys, a bike and a strofler on or behind the bar. The liquor bottles behind the bar were al
I dusty. The three compartment sink was not in use. No glasses or cups of any kind were in the bar area. A bucket, mop and snow shovel
were in the customer area of the tavern. Based on these observations staff issued a violation for not operating as a BD7.

Photos Taken:

http://portal2013.baltimore.city/sites/BLLC Inspections/_layouts/15/Print. FormServer.aspx  5/25/2017



Inspection Reports - B_O CAFElnvestigation2017-05-25T14 13 17 Page 2 of 2

Report Prepared By:

Inspector(s) Submission Date

]i:O#.w] baltimore\mark.fosler | |5/25/2017 l
Supervisor Review: Approval Date

li:O#.wlbaltimore\mark.fosler l |5/25/2017 l

Supervisor Use:

Recommended Action(s):

http://portal2013 .baltimore.city/sites/BLLC_Inspections/_layouts/15/Print. FormServer.aspx  5/25/2017
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INCIDENT REPORT
f?&%i‘.’?“ POLICE DEPARTMENT it Crime { Incident Attampt) 2 Complaint Number
Rovised W16 BALTIMORE, MARYLAND Liquor Board Violation O |9-17055822
| Location of Oftense / incidant (Exact Street Address)
O Person O Property {J Vehicle ﬁ Miscellaneous | 1301.03 W. Pratt St I
Domestic Retated  Gang Relsted Juvenila Relmad Hate Crima investigatve Stop M Date / Time Occured 15 Date / Time Reported
] a 0 3 Q 5/12/2017 @ 2355hrs same #4
| unit [7 Post of Occusrence |8 Reparting Arsa [ Street Coda 50 CAD Numosr |11 Location Given by Dispatcher 12 Companion Report No.
4844 935 402 Ion view
13 Case 5 Disposition 15 Foliow. 18 Crime Code [17 Crime Clas: 8 Describe Location of Otfense or Type of Premiss 19 Reportad by Ciima Watchar
0 open (Y] Closad [¥) Claarmd [} Not Claared (] Yes M No| City Bar and Lounge QYes ONo
D0 Complaingnt/ fueme (Last, First, Mi), or Firm Nama E Business iResidence / Addrass (include City_ County, State, Zip) lge DOB  iHeight ‘Weight
Victm Gatto, A. M ! { i
Face: ” " Gander  (Jwals  [EOWGy: (] Hispanc or Leino
O Biack ﬁwm- {0 Asian or Pacific tslander (7] Native AmericarvAlaskan Nativa ([} Other Ofemsle | ) Not Hispanic or Latino O unknown
fVhere Employed or School g (inciuga Cliy Located) Occupation Hours of EmploymentResidance Phone Other Phone Sobristy
BPD police -varies
1 Injuries and Locaiion on Body Victim's Condition Viclim Hospitgjized Faciity 22 Victm / Assailent Relationship3 Curren / Former Cohabitant
r OvYes@No! Olves CINo
4 Reporting JName (Last, Fiest, M1} Sex Race Age DOB Acdruss {inciude City County Stais, 2ip) ‘Residenca Phone Other Phone
Person : . - - :
same #20 ; :
Wiiness Parent/Guardian Name (Last First, M1) iAgdress [nicdude City County, State. Zip) Residencas Phone Dther Phone
0 i !
Suspect [Name (Last. Finst, M) inciude Chty, County_Stata, Zip) iAgs  DOB  iHeight Weight
Chen, Bing Chai 1301 03 W. Pratt. St :
‘Gcndor '-E-Mdty' [ Hspanic or Latino
Oeack ) whie dAﬂmu’Pndﬂclw\dcr {0 Native AmaricarvAlaskan Native ] Other auomah : 3ot Hispanic o Latino O unknown
ompeson Faw Coomengevsiyts Hal liyn Foaal Hax Toaih ShivCoat
| ! :
§m iAgdrtional Descriptors (Tattons, Plertings, Scars, Marks, Accant, eic) Amest Numbor
i
A
Trad of Suspeci{s} {Action / C 1) 178 Point of Entry lzowmwwm 130 Manner of Escaps ramwonufsmpe
rzwwmmmam rumumzomﬁtcm B34 Type of Property Taken rsTouLos-vuue
hav.nuo Supect Victim Siolen Towsd Other [Tag Number iState  iExpiration [Vehicle Year Maka Modal {Body Style Color iMilsage
0O 0O 0 0 0 i i i , =
Vencia kaentification Number (VIN} korition Lockad a(mmgmm Doors Locked  Windows Clossd Redoin Car  BatteryinCar  [Spare Tirs In Car Trunk Locked
(] Yes ) No L Yes O No O Yes DNoDYsDNoDYesDNoDYesDNoDmDNoZJYes OnNo
B7 Registerad Owner Name (Lest, First, Mi Bex Faca Ags  DOB {Addreas {Inciude City, County, State, Zip)
Lo i - :
8 Recoversd by [38 Mathod of Thaft 140 Evidence of Siipping / Tempering 41 Repo. Cneck M2 Tow List Chieck |43 Owner Natifed
) Yes DI No|C] Yes [ No| (] Yes (I No
M4 Tow jocation Towed From fLocation Towed To ITowed by Tow Truck Opersiar Signathure
jrdfomation [
15 Detaciive Notfiad Sequencs No Aasignment Uit Number Date Time 48 Modical Examiner Notifed  Dats Time
{ i
K7 Crima Lab Technician Name AInit Number Tima 148 Hol Detk Person Notifted Tims
-tDCunmSagﬂu t Tlma 1rvu:'m Asst » ion Explain
Noifed [yy Clves f. Fomnis] Provided [ yrag [WNo
Copies Forwarted To

o
(43 List 28

0 hems. R)M&iu.hhnuum :
M

nams. wumnw m-w dmte, brma ﬁ)l.hulm-h hduann

IChen Liquor, Inc

B+O Cafe

1301-03 W. Pratt. St 21223
LBD7 340

Licensee: Bing Chen, Yun Chen

' 'PLAleTIFF’S

3

EXHIBIT

i

-)m.whu. p)mmummummh
D =

Sequence Nn{Dae Tene

e

rVRddeo

Sﬁﬁm;n:rm\ctNm(PmNTCLEARLY) iSequenca No. iAssignment
Gafto, A {115 !VICE
Approving Suparvisor Rank and Name {Sequanca No. Assigvment
rggt. Leisher iG307 :VICE =
535 RMS Data Enisred By =

REPORT SHOULD BE TYPED OR LEGIBLY PRINTED IN BLACK INK



SUPPLEMENT REPORT POLICE DEPARTMENT r Crlme { Incident Atlempt]2 Compiaint Number

Form 0407 BALTIMORE, MARYLAND Liquor Board Violation [ |9-17055822
Rurviead 371 F Location of Offense / Incident (Strest Acdrass. 2ip)
Continuation D Follow Up 1301-03 W. Pratt St age 2 o 2
Person Property Misce¥anaous Vehicia Missing Person Custody | Dato / Time of This Reponl [5 Arrest ! Custody Number
O O | O O O  |5/12/2017 @ 2355hes
Unit [ Past of O Reporting Ares |9 Sirmel Code |10 CAD Number 111 Original Repart Date / Time 12 Offenss / incidant Changed From
4844 935 402 same #20
3 Caso Saus 14 Muttiple Claarance [15 Care Dispostion Explain 18 Folow-up 17 Crima Code |18 Crime Classification
Closenly] closed| [JvesZIno [Zlctearea Jnot Ciearsd: (] ves[<Ine
18 Complainant/ JName (Last, First, MI), or Firm Name I Businass Residancs / Address {inciude Clily. County. State, Zip) Seox | Age DOB
victim Gatto, A oo
Rece: iGender iEthnicity' isnan
O suck [lwnte  [Thoten or Pacic stander [~ iutve Amertcammasian Nawve  [Jotner | ] M x S;p’_‘;;’; e o

E Copies Forwardad To : .
——— .

me———— —
s D b bt amiati " -
d -mm:(l)mdwwmwmmm?‘uwnmmmmlwnmm 3. ww-)m:wrubnmummnmmhm

At 10 et feport. Inchude nemes ang Errest numbers of s persons arested. Explain mmmmm&mmw‘ incuding nama. spency of aaalgnment, usit number elephone nombes. dats,
fime. (3} Recemmend case siatus when sppiicabie. (8) If Mafiple Clastenca, include al I'MIIWWA 3

:On 5/12/2017 at approx 2235hrs. Members of the Bpd Vice Club enforcement along with the Baltimore Health Department, Baltimore

: Housing and Baltimore City Liquor Board where conducting Socia! Club Task Force inspection on the ebove listed location. This

:location is known as B+O Cafe, 1301-03 W, Pratt St. Once inside the location the night manager Bing Chai Chen was located and

: indentified by Det. Greenhill. During the inspection the Health Dept found the men and womens bathroom in the lounge area to be

i withou paper towels for hand washing. Furthermore the bar in the lounge area was found to be not in operating order. The dish cleaning

+ sinks were not filled for cleaning after patron use. At this time the night manager was made aware of the violations and the bar was

turned back over to Bing Chai Chen for the remainder of the night. All evenst occurred in Baltimore City Maryland.

<3 Reporting Person's Signalure Date
| affirmn and declare that the statements above are true to the best of my knowledgae:

72 Reporting Ofcar Name {FRINT CLEARLY) iSequance No Assignment Signature 7 “
Gattg, A {1115 {VICE :

Supsrvisor Rank and Nams iSequence No.Assinment Sgnature
[S2 Tetsher 1G307 | VICE e
T
r: RMS Dats Entered By Bequence No, ibm Time 25 Reviewsr Referrect To o
i i

REPORT SHOULD BE TYPED OR LEGIBLY PRINTED IN BLACK INK
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Annual-Renewal w | License-Transfer w | One-Day w | Add New License w | Query = | Help »

License Detail

{ Close the License } [ Print License | } Print Renewal Letter l k << Go Back %
License Info
License Num:LBD7 423 Cert Num: 1198 Fee: §1,320.00 Status: Renewed
License Date:5/1/2017 License Year: 2017

CR Number: 16044333
Payment Date: 05-01-17

2016 - 2017 TPP Paid (I N “

2017 Traders License 4] Y I Update Info

Add Adull Enterfainment License
{ Add New Adult Entertainement License »\

Location

Corp Name: CHEN’S LIQUOR,INC
Trade Name: B&O CAFE
Zone Code: 28
Phone: 646-255-5251

Block Num: 1301-03 Street: PRATT STREET WEST
City: BALTIMORE State: MD 7ip: 21223

CR Number: 16044333

Portion of Business Used:
USE PORTION OF PREMISES 1ST FLOOR AS A TAVERN LIQUOR STORE

Restriction:
NGO MINORS PERMITTED ON PREMISES

Edit the License Location Info Alternate Mailing Address
License Owners
First Name |Last Name |Street City State [Zip Action |Change Owner
BING CHEN 10101 ROLLING GREEN WAY |FT WASHINGTON |MD 20744 || Edit Remove Owner
YUN CHEN 1949 WEST PRATT STREET Baltimore MD 21223 || Edit Remove Owner
Comments

http://balt-intra-srv/Its/LicenseDetail.aspx?71d=321218 6/21/2017



rage £ 01 £

Date Comment Action
09/16/2015|Alcohol Awareness expires 08/24/19 (Bing Chai Chen). Delete
09/11/2015|9/10/2015 Hearing Fee PAID (hearing date 9/10/15) Delete
09/11/20159/10/2015 Public Hearing re: Application o transfer ownership. APPROVED Delete
08/25/2015|08/20/2015 {RE:-TRANSFER/ 145359527) TAX RELEASE Delete
07/23/2015|PAID Fine of $2,125.00 from Hearing dated on 01/29/15. Invoice #99260... /sb Delete
07/16/2015 2;/;2{;115,.?/55%”? letter to Merchant, owes $2,125.00 for violation & hearing fee, account was on 1 Delete 1
03/13/201 5MERCHANT OWES LIQUOR BOARD $2125.00 FOR HEARING ON 01/29/15. I Delete \

11/06/2014 Public Hearing re: Violation of Rule 3.06 & Vicolation of Rule 3.12 GUILTY- 2 week
SUSPENSION. $125 admin Fee OWED

9/8/2011 Public Hearing re: Violation of Rule 4.01(a) Sale to Minor. Violation of Rule 3.03(c) § Delete 1
Records. Rule 4.01(a) GUILTY $500. Rule 3.03(c} GUILTY $100. Total Fine $600

6/9/11 Public Hearing re: Violation of Rule 4.01{a) "No license shall sell or furnish alcoholic
beverages to any person under twenty-one (21) years of age or fo any person with the
06/14/201 1kknowledge that such person is purchasing or acquiring such beverages for consumption by I Delete 1
any person under twenty-one (21}years of age” on February 2, 2011 (Re: Sale of alcohol o

Baltimore Police Trainee under the age of 21). GUILTY $500.

| Print History (Print Card) |

11/10/2014 | Delete |

09/29/2011

License num: LBD7 423 Address: 1301-03 PRATT STREET WEST
Trade Name: B&O CAFE

Comment:

Add Comment

Hold Info

Powered by:
o m‘%ce

http://balt-intra-srv/lts/LicenseDetail.aspx?1d=321218 6/21/2017



9 Maryland Business Express & Home o LoglIn/Create Account

Business Entity Search, Certificate of Status & Document Order

CHEN'S LIQUOR, INC.: D16658502

General Information  Filing History = Personal Property

General Information

Department |D Number:
016658502

Business Name:
CHEN'S LIQUOR, INC.

Principal Office:
1301 WEST PRATT ST.
BALTIMORE MD 21223

Resident Agent:
BING CHAI CHEN
1301 WEST PRATT ST.
BALTIMORE MD 21223

Status:
INCORPORATED

Good Standing:
THIS BUSINESS IS IN GOOD STANDING
» Order Certificate of Status

Business Type:
CORPORATION

Business Code:
ORDINARY BUSINESS - STOCK

Date of Formation/ Registration:
07/23/2015

State of Formation:
MD

Stock Status:
STOCK

Close Status:
YES

€ New Search

& Business Entity Search
< General information
O Document Order

3 Contact information



July 20, 2017

Licensee(s): Anthony Gambino, Jr.
D.E.AK, Inc., T/a Ciao Bella Restaurant
232-36 S. High Street 21202

Class: “B" Beer, Wine & Liquor License

Violation of Rule 4.14(a) Live Entertainment without Authorization - June 8, 2017 — At approximately 10:00 PM,
BLLC Inspector Jo Ann Martin responded to a 311 complaint — CN #17-00340288 - for an establishment having live
entertainment without authorization. Upon approaching the establishment, Inspector Martin did not hear loud noises.
However, when Inspector Martin situated herself directly outside the window of the establishment she could observe
a male seated behind a key board and playing said key board while speaking into a microphone that was connected
to an amplified speaker. Further investigation revealed that the establishment was not licensed by the BLLC to
provide live entertainment. In addition, BLLC staff had informed the licensee earlier in the week, Mr. Anthony
Gambino, not provide live entertainment at his establishment as he was not licensed by the BLLC to do so.

Board’s Information:
(a) Service on Licensee(s): Summons issued to the licensee(s) on 6/26/2017.

(b) Witness Summonsed: Summons issued to Chief Inspector Mark Fosler and Inspector Joanne Martin, and
Assistant Chief Inspector Tom Karanikolis on 6/26/2017.

(c) Violation History of Current Licensee(s): The current licensee(s) have no history of violations.
(d) License Transfer Date: The license transferred to the above named licensee(s) on 3/10/1992.

Board’s Decision:



State of Maryland

Board of Liquor License Commissioners

for Baltimore City
231 E. Baltimore Street, 6" Floor
Baltimore, Maryland, 21202-3258
Phone: (410) 396-4377

NOTICE

To: D.E.AK, Inc. Date: June 26, 2017
T/A Ciao Bella Restaurant
232-36 South High Street
Licensee may be represented by
Counsel before board

You are hereby notified to appear before the Board of Liquor License Commissioners for Baltimore City at 11 o’clock AM on the
20th day of July 2017, in Room 215, City Hall, Baltimore Maryland to show cause why your Alcoholic Beverages License and other
permits issued by this Board to you under the provisions of the Alcoholic Beverages Article, as amended, should not be suspended or
revoked as required by this Board by Section 4-604 of said Article, following your conviction and/or violation of said law, to wit:

Location of Incident: T/A Ciao Bella Restaurant, 232-36 South High Street, Baltimore, MD (“the establishment”).

Violation of Rule 4.14 (a) Live Entertainment without Authorization - June 8, 2017 — At approximately 10:00 PM,
BLLC Inspector Jo Ann Martin responded to a 311 complaint — CN #17-00340288 - for an establishment having live
entertainment without authorization. Upon approaching the establishment, Inspector Martin did not hear loud
noises. However, when Inspector Martin situated herself directly outside the window of the establishment she
could observe a male seated behind a key board and playing said key board while speaking into a microphone that
was connected to an amplified speaker. Further investigation revealed that the establishment was not licensed by
the BLLC to provide live entertainment. In addition, BLLC staff had informed the licensee earlier in the week, Mr.
Anthony Gambino, not provide live entertainment at his establishment as he was not licensed by the BLLC to do

50.

City Hall security provisions require all persons entering the City Hall to present a photo ID.

If you fail to appear at the time and place designated above, the board will proceed with the hearing and will take such action
regarding the suspension or revocation of your license and permits as warranted by evidence. If you have any questions
concerning the specific rules or code cited, please refer to Rules and Regulations for the Board of Liquor License
Commissioners for Baltimore City or the Alcoholic Beverages Article of the Annotated Code of Maryland for reference
purposes. If you have any questions or concerns regarding this matter please contact Deputy Executive Secretary, Thomas R.

Akras at 410-396-4377.

BY ORDER OF THE BOARD OF LIQUOR LICENSE
COMMISSIONERS FOR BALTIMORE CITY

Albert J. Matricciani, Jr., Chairman
BOARD OF LIQUOR LICENSE
COMMISSIONERS
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Board of Liquor License Commissioners

For Baltimore City

231 E. Baltimore Street, 6™ Floor
Baltimore, Maryland, 21202-3258

INVESTIGATION REPORT

Location Address:

232-36 HIGH STREET SOUTH 21202

Licensee information (Trade Name):

|CIAO BELLA RESTAURANT

Corporation Name

ID.EAK, INC.

License Type:

Class "B" Beer, Wine and Liquor

Owner Email:

Contact:

Bouncer/Security Name [if applicable):

|

| D.0.B. | |

Incident Date/Time:

|6/12/2017 | [11:01:49 AM

Report Facts:

disclose any issuance of live entertainment.

On Thursday, June 8, 2017, at approx. 10:00 pm, Inspector JoAnn Martin responded to 311 complaint, # 17-00340288. Upon
approaching the establishment inspector did not observe any loud music. However, this inspector did observe a speaker in the bar
side of the Restaurant, at the front window. Further observation revealed one person playing on a key board and appearing to be
speaking into a microphone. Observations were referred to Administration for violation of live entertainment, as License did not

Disregard the date and time in the heading of this report, the dates and times in the body of report are accurate.

Photos Taken:

http://portal2013.baltimore.city/sites/BLLC_Inspections/ layouts/15/Print.FormServer.aspx  6/12/2017



Inspection Reports - CIAO BELLA RESTAURANT311 Call2017-06-08111_01_49 Page2o0t2 -,

Report Prepared By:

Inspector(s) Submission Date

li:O#,wl baltimore\joann.martin | |6/12/2017 |
Supervisor Review: Approval Date

Ii:O#.w] baltimore\mark.fosler ] ‘6/12/2017 l

Supervisor Use:

Recornmended Action(s):

http://portal2013.baltimore.city/sites/BLLC_Inspections/_layouts/15/Print.FormServer.aspx  6/12/2017






THE BOARD OF LIQUOR LICENSE COMMISSIONERS
FOR BALTIMORE CITY

0148
License Number: LB 128
The Board of Liquor License Commissioners for Baltimore City certifies that:
Licensee(s): ANTHONY J GAMBINO, JR.
EXHIBIT
Corporation:
Trade Name:
Address: '

] AM dallyy un_less such hou}s\shallfbe furizher gxiﬁa’e:d or |Imlted°b »Iaw :
,@"‘ & « A ax;?'“ % ’
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NO S'a

Chairman

Co sioner

License fee:  $1,320.00
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Commissioner
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Martin, Joann

From: COB_CitiTrack_CSR44@motorolasolutions.com
Sent: Thursday, June 08, 2017 10:24 PM
To:

Cc:
Subject: iquor License Complaint - 236 S HIGH ST, BALTIMORE,

MD 21202

SR NUMBER
SR DESCRIPTION
LOCATION 6 S HIGH ST, BALT
BUSINESS NAME ciaobell aresturant

COMPLAINT Other '

ADDITIONAL INFO live entertainment
COMPLAINANT NAME -
COMPLAINANT PHONE

CLOSURE DETAILS:
Inspector did visit establishment. Observations will be referred to Administration for further review

Sent from my Verizon 4G LTE Smartphone

- EXHIBIT

1 #3




Page 1 of 2

- Liquor Board System

Version 1.0

AL TIMOR
Annual-Renewal w | License-Transfer w | One-Day w | AddNew License » | Query » | Help

License Detail

i Close the License | Print License § i Print Renewal Letter s ( << Go Back |
License Info
License Num:LB 128 Cert Num: 0148 Fee: §1,320.00 Status: Renewed
License Date:5/1/2017 License Year: 2017

CR Number: 05894699

Payment Dale: 04-28-17 @ 9\ l }

2016 - 2017 TPP Paid [ CDQ(Q
2017 Trader's License [] { Update Info

T L ( PENDING)

Add Adult Enterfainment License (
[ Add New Adult Entertainement License

Location

Corp Name: D.E.AK,, INC.
Trade Name: CIAO BELLA RESTAURANT
Zone Code: 24
Phone: 410-685-7733

Block Num: 232-36 Street: HIGH STREET SOUTH
City: BALTIMORE State: MD Zip: 21202

CR Number: 05894699

Portion of Business Used:

FIRST FLOOR FRONT 232 S. HIGH STREET AND FIRST FLOOR 234-236 S. HIGH STREET FOR
BUSINESS, BASEMENT 234 HIGH STREET STORAGE
Restriction:

NO SALES OF PACKAGE GOODS PERMITTED.

{ Edit the License Location Info Alternate Mailing Address
License Owners
First Name Last Name Street City State [Zip Action |[Change Owner
ANTHONY J |GAMBING, JR.  |232 S. HIGH STREET BALTIMORE {MD |21202 lEditg [ Remove Owner
Comments
Date Comment Action

http://balt-intra-srv/lts/LicenseDetail.aspx?1d=320164 6/21/2017



Page 2 of 2

04/14/2017(03-29-17 - 2014, 2015, 2016 FOOD FORMS WERE SUBMITTED BY FAX.... /sb Delete
02/07/2017|Alcohol Awareness expires February 02, 2021 (Anthony Gambino).... /sb Delete
09/13/2016 Leftersent on 9/2/2016 in referepce fo 2016 fooq fprm submission. Establishment had 10 days Delete |
from that date of letter to submit the form. At this time there has been no response....kr - ’
08/25/2011i8/18/11 Public Hearing re: Review of pending transfer. Failed to Appear Delete
11/16/2010111/12/10 $125 PAID IN LIEU OF 11/18/10 HEARING #75303 Delete
03/09/2010(02/02/10 $100{180 DAY CONF) PAID IN FULL #70731 Delete
07/31/2009]07/23/09 $100 CONF.FEE PAID IN FULL #69625 Delete
07/28/2009 géé%?éog&—ig?g}%\i?gére Request for Live Entertainment.DECISION: GRANTED.OUTDOOR TABLE ( Delete 1
06/19/2009 é/g;?ni;?nqouesﬁng five enfertainment & outdoor table service, DEAK, Inc., Anthony & Lynetfe [ Delete ‘

Print History (Print Card) ;

License num: LB 128 Address: 232-36 HIGH STREET SOUTH
Trade Name: CIAO BELLA RESTAURANT

Comment:

Hold info

Add Comment

Powered by:

http://balt-intra-srv/lts/LicenseDetail.aspx?1d=320164
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6/21/2017



MARYLAND Busmasmgﬁss

9 Maryland Business EXpreSS A Home o Loglin/Create Account

Business Entity Search, Certificate of Status & Document Order

D.E.A.K,, INC.: D03006798

General Information  Filing History  Personal Property

General Information

Department iD Number:
D03006798

Business Name:
D.EAK, INC.

Principal Office:
236 S. HIGH STREET
BALTIMORE MD 21202

Resident Agent:
ANTHONY C. GAMBINO
236 S. HIGH STREET
BALTIMORE MD 21202

Status:
REVIVED

Good Standing:
THIS BUSINESS IS IN GOOD STANDING
» Order Certificate of Status

Business Type:
CORPORATION

Business Code:
ORDINARY BUSINESS - STOCK

Date of Formation/ Registration:
05/01/1990

State of Formation:
MD

Stock Status:
STOCK

Close Status:
NO

@ New Search

¥ Business Entity Search
- General Information
3 Document Order

3 Contact information



